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Description
IODOSORB◊ Dressings are sterile dark brown paste 
dressings with a gauze backing on both sides. The 
paste consists of cadexomer (modified starch 
microbeads), polyethylene glycol and iodine. The 
cadexomer beads are biodegradable. 
IODOSORB Dressings will absorb excess exudate 
and slough from the wound bed, and kill bacteria at 
the wound surface.
In doing this, it transforms into a soft moist gel.
Indications
IODOSORB Dressings are indicated for the topical 
treatment of chronic exuding wounds such as 
venous leg ulcers, diabetic foot ulcers and pressure 
injuries. 
IODOSORB Dressings can be used under 
compression therapy. 
IODOSORB Dressings may be used on infected 
wounds. Where the product is used on infected 
wounds the infection should be inspected and 
treated as per local clinical protocol.
Contraindications
IODOSORB Dressings should not be used on dry 
necrotic tissue, or on patients with a known 
sensitivity to iodine or any of the other components. 
Do not use IODOSORB Dressings on children, 
pregnant or lactating women or patients with 
thyroid disorders (e.g. Hashimoto’s thyroiditis or 
non-toxic nodular goitre).
Warnings
There is a potential risk of interaction with lithium, 
resulting in an increased possibility of 
hypothyroidism. 
Do not use IODOSORB Dressings concomitantly with 
mercurial antiseptics or taurolidine. If the patient is 
about to undergo thyroid function tests, they should 
inform the healthcare professional.
Precautions for use
The maximum dose of the product must be 
observed. Particular care must be taken when using 
in patients with renal impairment or patients who 
may develop thyroid complications due to iodine, 
especially when treating large wounds or during 
prolonged use.
• IODOSORB Dressings are single use only and 

should not be re-used as cross-contamination or 
infection may occur and the dressing may be 
ineffective. 

• Do not use IODOSORB Dressings in the vicinity of 
the eyes, ears, nose or mouth.

• The product is for external use only.
• IODOSORB Dressings may cause a slight transient 

pain in the first hour after treatment. This is a sign 
that the product is beginning to clean the wound. 
Occasionally, IODOSORB Dressings may cause the 
skin around the wound edges to swell or redden. 
This will usually pass.  If these symptoms persist or 
if the patient experiences any other symptoms, 
they should contact the healthcare professional.

• Contact with the skin around the wound 
edges/intact skin should be minimised.

• It is possible for an adherent crust to form if the 
IODOSORB Dressings are allowed to dry out.

• A single application of IODOSORB Dressings should 
not exceed 50g (equivalent to 5 x 10g sachets) 
and not more than 150g (equivalent to 15 x 10g 
sachets) applied in one week.

• The duration of treatment should not exceed 3 
months.

The product is for healthcare professional use only.
Instructions for use
Applying IODOSORB Dressing
1. Wash your hands thoroughly before and after use. 

Using gloved hands, clean the wound and the 
surrounding area with either a gentle stream of 
water or saline. DO NOT DRY the wound surface.

2. Remove the carrier gauze on both sides of the 
paste.

3. Cut or mould to the shape of the wound. Cover 
the wound completely with an appropriate 
secondary dressing. Apply compression bandaging 
if appropriate. Any remaining IODOSORB Dressing 
should be discarded due to loss of sterility.

Changing IODOSORB Dressings
1. IODOSORB Dressings should be changed when it 

has become saturated with exudate and all the 
iodine has been released. This is indicated by loss 
of colour, usually two to three times a week. If the 
wound is discharging heavily, daily changes may be 
needed. If IODOSORB Dressing does not become 
saturated by exudate, the maximum time between 
changes is 3 days.

2. If necessary, soak the dressing for a few minutes, 
and then remove.

3. Gently remove the IODOSORB Dressing using a 
stream of water or saline.

4. Gently blot any excess fluid, leaving the wound 
surface slightly moist, before re-applying 
IODOSORB Dressings.

5. Dispose of according to local clinical protocols, or 
throw away hygienically after use.

If during the use of this device you believe that a 
serious incident has occurred, please report it to the 
manufacturer and your competent authority.
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
A copy of the summary of safety and clinical 
performance (SSCP) is available via 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

Description
Les pansements IODOSORB◊ sont des pansements 
stériles en pâte brun foncé avec un support en gaze 
des deux côtés. La pâte est composée de cadexomère 
(microbilles d’amidon modifié), de polyéthylène glycol 
et d’iode. Les billes de cadexomère sont 
biodégradables.
Les pansements IODOSORB absorberont l’excès 
d’exsudat et de nécrose humide du lit de la plaie et 
tueront les bactéries à la surface de la plaie.
Ce faisant, ils se transforment en un gel doux et 
humide.
Indications
Les pansements IODOSORB sont indiqués pour le 
traitement topique des plaies chroniques exsudatives 
telles que les ulcères de jambe veineux, les ulcères du 
pied diabétique et les lésions de pression.
Les pansements IODOSORB peuvent être utilisés sous 
le traitement par compression.
Les pansements IODOSORB peuvent être utilisés sur 
les plaies infectées. En cas d’utilisation sur des plaies 
infectées, l’infection doit être inspectée et traitée 
conformément au protocole clinique local.
Contre-indications
Les pansements IODOSORB ne doivent pas être 
utilisés sur des tissus nécrotiques secs ou sur des 
patients présentant une sensibilité connue à l’iode ou 
à l’un des autres composants.
Ne pas utiliser les pansements IODOSORB chez les 
enfants, les femmes enceintes ou allaitantes ou les 
patients présentant des troubles de la thyroïde (p. ex. 
thyroïdite de Hashimoto ou goitre nodulaire non 
toxique).
Avertissements
Il existe un risque potentiel d’interaction avec le 
lithium, ce qui augmente le risque d’hypothyroïdie.
Ne pas utiliser les pansements IODOSORB en même 
temps que des antiseptiques mercuriels ou de la 
taurolidine. Si le patient est sur le point de subir des 
tests de la fonction thyroïdienne, il doit en informer le 
professionnel de santé.
Précautions d’utilisation
La dose maximale du produit doit être observée. Une 
attention particulière doit être portée à l’utilisation 
chez les patients souffrant d’insuffisance rénale ou 
chez les patients susceptibles de développer des 
complications thyroïdiennes dues à l’iode, en 
particulier lors du traitement de plaies étendues ou en 
cas d’utilisation prolongée.
• Les pansements IODOSORB sont à usage unique 

exclusivement et ne doivent pas être réutilisés, sous 
peine de produire une contamination croisée ou une 
infection et de devenir inefficaces. 

• Ne pas utiliser les pansements IODOSORB à 
proximité des yeux, des oreilles, du nez ou de la 
bouche.

• Le produit est réservé à un usage externe.
• Les pansements IODOSORB peuvent provoquer une 

légère douleur transitoire dans l’heure suivant le 
traitement. Cela indique que le produit commence à 
nettoyer la plaie. Occasionnellement, les 
pansements IODOSORB peuvent provoquer un 
gonflement ou une rougeur de la peau autour des 
berges de la plaie. C’est généralement passager. Si 
ces symptômes persistent ou si le patient présente 
d’autres symptômes, il doit contacter le 
professionnel de santé.

• Le contact avec la peau autour des berges de la 
plaie/peau intacte doit être minimisé.

• Il est possible qu’une croûte adhérente se forme si les 
pansements IODOSORB sèchent.

• Une seule application des pansements IODOSORB ne 
doit pas dépasser 50 g (soit 5 sachets de 10 g) et 
150 g (soit 15 sachets de 10 g) en une semaine.

• La durée du traitement ne doit pas dépasser 3 mois.
Le produit est réservé aux professionnels de santé.
Mode d’emploi
Application du pansement IODOSORB 
1. Se laver soigneusement les mains avant et après 

utilisation. Avec des mains gantées, nettoyer la plaie 
et la zone environnante avec un léger jet d’eau ou de 
sérum physiologique. NE PAS SÉCHER la surface de 
la plaie.

2. Retirer la gaze de support des deux côtés de la pâte.
3. Couper ou mouler à la forme de la plaie. Couvrir 

complètement la plaie avec un pansement 
secondaire approprié. Appliquer un bandage de 
compression, le cas échéant. Tout pansement 
IODOSORB restant doit être éliminé en raison d’une 
perte de stérilité.

Changement des pansements IODOSORB 
1. Les pansements IODOSORB doivent être changés 

lorsqu’ils sont saturés d’exsudat et que tout l’iode a 
été libéré. Ceci est indiqué par une perte de couleur, 
généralement deux ou trois fois par semaine. Si la 
plaie coule abondamment, des changements 
quotidiens peuvent être nécessaires. Si le 
pansement IODOSORB n’est pas saturé par 
l’exsudat, la durée maximale entre les changements 
est de 3 jours.

2. Si nécessaire, faire tremper le pansement pendant 
quelques minutes, puis le retirer.

3. Retirer délicatement le pansement IODOSORB à 
l’aide d’un jet d’eau ou de sérum physiologique.

4. Tamponner délicatement tout excès de liquide, en 
laissant la surface de la plaie légèrement humide, 
avant de réappliquer les pansements IODOSORB.

5. Éliminer conformément aux protocoles cliniques 
locaux ou éliminer dans le respect des règles 
d’hygiène après utilisation.

Si, au cours de l’utilisation de ce dispositif, vous pensez 
qu’un incident grave s’est produit, veuillez le signaler 
au fabricant et à votre autorité compétente.
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Un exemplaire du résumé des caractéristiques de 
sécurité et des performances cliniques (SSCP), qui 
inclut un résumé des événements indésirables et de 
leurs fréquences, est disponible à l’adresse 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

Produktbeschreibung
IODOSORB◊ Verbände sind sterile dunkelbraune 
pastengetränkte Verbände mit einer Gazeabdeckung auf 
beiden Seiten. Die Paste besteht aus Cadexomer 
(modifizierte Stärke-Mikrokügelchen), Polyethylenglykol 
und Iod. Die Cadexomer-Mikrokügelchen sind biologisch 
abbaubar.
IODOSORB Verbände absorbieren überschüssiges 
Exsudat und Belag aus dem Wundbett und töten 
Bakterien an der Wundoberfläche ab.
Dadurch werden sie zu einem weichen, feuchten Gel.
Indikationen
IODOSORB Verbände sind für die topische Behandlung 
von chronischen exsudierenden Wunden wie venösen 
Beingeschwüren, diabetischen Fußgeschwüren und 
Druckverletzungen indiziert.
IODOSORB Verbände können unter 
Kompressionstherapie verwendet werden.
IODOSORB Verbände können auf infizierten Wunden 
verwendet werden. Wenn das Produkt auf infizierten 
Wunden verwendet wird, sollte die Infektion untersucht 
und gemäß den Vorschriften der betreffenden Klinik 
behandelt werden.
Kontraindikationen
IODOSORB Verbände dürfen nicht auf trockenen 
Gewebenekrosen oder bei Patienten mit bekannter 
Überempfindlichkeit gegen Iod oder eine der anderen 
Komponenten verwendet werden.
IODOSORB Verbände dürfen nicht bei Kindern, 
schwangeren oder stillenden Frauen oder bei Patienten 
mit Schilddrüsenerkrankungen (z. B. 
Hashimoto-Thyreoiditis oder nicht toxischer nodulärer 
Struma) verwendet werden.
Warnhinweise
Es besteht ein potenzielles Risiko einer Wechselwirkung 
mit Lithium, was zu einem erhöhten Risiko einer 
Hypothyreose führt.
IODOSORB Verbände nicht gleichzeitig mit 
quecksilberhaltigen Antiseptika oder Taurolidin 
verwenden. Wenn der Patient sich 
Schilddrüsenfunktionstests unterziehen möchte, sollte er 
das medizinische Fachpersonal informieren.
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für die Anwendung
Die maximale Dosis des Produkts muss beachtet werden. 
Bei der Anwendung bei Patienten mit eingeschränkter 
Nierenfunktion oder bei Patienten, bei denen es durch Iod 
zu Komplikationen der Schilddrüse kommen kann, ist 
besondere Vorsicht geboten. Dies gilt insbesondere bei 
der Behandlung großer Wunden oder bei längerer 
Anwendung.
• IODOSORB Verbände sind nur zum Einmalgebrauch 

bestimmt und sollten nicht wiederverwendet werden, 
da es zu einer Kreuzkontamination oder Infektion 
kommen und der Verband unwirksam sein kann. 

• IODOSORB Verbände nicht in der Nähe von Augen, 
Ohren, Nase oder Mund verwenden.

• Das Produkt ist nur für den externen Gebrauch 
bestimmt.

• IODOSORB Verbände können in der ersten Stunde nach 
der Behandlung leichte vorübergehende Schmerzen 
verursachen. Dies ist ein Zeichen dafür, dass das Produkt 
beginnt, die Wunde zu reinigen. Gelegentlich können 
IODOSORB Verbände dazu führen, dass die Haut um die 
Wundränder herum anschwillt oder rot wird. Dies ist in 
der Regel vorübergehend. Wenn diese Symptome 
anhalten oder der Patient andere Symptome hat, sollte 
er sich an das medizinische Fachpersonal wenden.

• Der Kontakt mit der Haut um die Wundränder bzw. mit 
intakter Haut sollte minimiert werden.

• Wenn IODOSORB Verbände austrocknen, kann sich eine 
anhaftende Kruste bilden.

• Eine einzige Anwendung der IODOSORB Verbände sollte 
50 g (entspricht 5 x 10-g-Tütchen) nicht überschreiten 
und es sollten nicht mehr als 150 g (entspricht 15 x 
10-g-Tütchen) in einer Woche angewendet werden.

• Die Behandlungsdauer sollte 3 Monate nicht 
überschreiten.

Das Produkt ist nur für den Gebrauch durch medizinisches 
Fachpersonal bestimmt.
Gebrauchsanweisung
Anlegen des IODOSORB Verbands
1. Die Hände vor und nach dem Gebrauch gründlich 

waschen. Die Wunde und den umliegenden Bereich mit 
behandschuhten Händen mit einem sanften Wasser- 
oder Kochsalzlösungsstrahl reinigen. Die 
Wundoberfläche NICHT TROCKNEN.

2. Die Trägergaze auf beiden Seiten der Paste entfernen.
3. Der Form der Wunde entsprechend zuschneiden oder 

formen. Die Wunde vollständig mit einem geeigneten 
Sekundärverband abdecken. Gegebenenfalls einen 
Kompressionsverband anlegen. Verbleibender 
IODOSORB Verband ist aufgrund von Sterilitätsverlust 
zu entsorgen.

Wechseln von IODOSORB Verbänden
1. IODOSORB Verbände sollten gewechselt werden, wenn 

sie mit Exsudat gesättigt sind und das gesamte Iod 
freigesetzt wurde. Dies wird durch einen Farbverlust 
angezeigt, was normalerweise zwei- bis dreimal pro 
Woche der Fall ist. Wenn die Wunde stark Exsudat 
absondert, können tägliche Verbandwechsel 
erforderlich sein. Wenn der IODOSORB Verband nicht 
mit Exsudat gesättigt wird, beträgt die maximale Zeit 
zwischen den Wechseln 3 Tage.

2. Den Verband bei Bedarf einige Minuten lang einweichen 
und anschließend entfernen.

3. Den IODOSORB Verband vorsichtig mit einem Wasser- 
oder Kochsalzlösungsstrahl entfernen.

4. Überschüssige Flüssigkeit behutsam abtupfen und die 
Wundoberfläche leicht feucht lassen, bevor Sie 
IODOSORB Verbände erneut anlegen.

5. Gemäß den örtlichen Klinikprotokollen entsorgen oder 
auf hygienische Weise nach der Verwendung entsorgen.

Sollten Sie bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts den 
Eindruck haben, dass ein schwerwiegender Vorfall 
aufgetreten ist, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Hersteller 
und Ihre zuständige Behörde.
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Eine Kopie des Kurzberichts über Sicherheit und klinische 
Leistung (SSCP) ist unter 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed verfügbar.

Descripción
Los apósitos IODOSORB◊ son apósitos de pasta 
estéril de color marrón oscuro con un revestimiento 
de gasa en ambos lados. La pasta contiene 
cadexómero (microesferas de almidón modificado), 
polietilenglicol y yodo. Las microesferas de 
cadexómero son biodegradables.
Los apósitos IODOSORB absorberán el exceso de 
exudado y esfacelo del lecho de la herida y 
eliminarán las bacterias de la superficie de la herida.
Al hacerlo, el producto se convierte en un gel 
húmedo suave.
Indicaciones
Los apósitos IODOSORB están indicados para el 
tratamiento tópico de heridas con exudado crónico, 
como úlceras venosas en piernas, úlceras de pie 
diabético y lesiones por presión.
Los apósitos IODOSORB pueden utilizarse bajo 
terapia de compresión.
Los apósitos IODOSORB pueden utilizarse en heridas 
infectadas. Si el producto se utiliza en heridas 
infectadas, la infección debe inspeccionarse y 
tratarse según los protocolos clínicos locales.
Contraindicaciones
Los apósitos IODOSORB no deben utilizarse en tejido 
necrótico seco ni en pacientes con sensibilidad 
conocida al yodo o a cualquiera de los otros 
componentes.
No utilice los apósitos IODOSORB en niños, mujeres 
embarazadas o en período de lactancia, ni en 
pacientes con trastornos tiroides (p. ej., tiroiditis de 
Hashimoto o bocio nodular no tóxico).
Advertencias
Existe un posible riesgo de interacción con el litio, lo 
que aumenta la posibilidad de hipotiroidismo.
No utilice los apósitos IODOSORB simultáneamente 
con antisépticos de mercurio o taurolidina. Si el 
paciente va a someterse a pruebas de la función 
tiroidea, debe informar al profesional sanitario.
Precauciones de uso
Debe observarse la dosis máxima del producto. Debe 
tenerse especial cuidado al utilizarlo en pacientes 
con deterioro renal o en pacientes que puedan 
desarrollar complicaciones tiroideas debidas al yodo, 
especialmente al tratar heridas grandes o durante el 
uso prolongado.
• Los apósitos IODOSORB son de un solo uso y no se 

deben reutilizar, ya que se puede producir 
contaminación cruzada o infección y el apósito 
puede resultar ineficaz. 

• No utilice los apósitos IODOSORB en la proximidad 
de los ojos, los oídos, la nariz o la boca.

• El producto es solo para uso externo.
• Los apósitos IODOSORB pueden causar un leve 

dolor transitorio en la primera hora después del 
tratamiento. Esto es una señal de que el producto 
está empezando a limpiar la herida. En ocasiones, 
los apósitos IODOSORB pueden hacer que la piel 
alrededor de los bordes de la herida se inflame o 
enrojezca. Esto desaparecerá generalmente. Si 
estos síntomas persisten o si el paciente 
experimenta cualquier otro síntoma, deberá 
ponerse en contacto con el profesional sanitario.

• Debe reducirse al mínimo el contacto con la piel 
alrededor de los bordes de la herida o con la piel 
intacta.

• Es posible que se forme una corteza adherente si 
los apósitos IODOSORB se dejan secar.

• Una sola aplicación de los apósitos IODOSORB no 
debe superar los 50 g (equivalente a 5 sobres de 10 
g) y no se debe aplicar más de 150 g (equivalente a 
15 sobres de 10 g) en una semana.

• El tratamiento no debe durar más de 3 meses.
El producto es para uso exclusivo por un profesional 
sanitario.
Instrucciones de uso
Aplicación del apósito IODOSORB
1. Lávese bien las manos antes y después de usar el 

producto. Utilizando guantes, limpie la herida y la 
zona de alrededor irrigándolas suavemente con 
agua o solución salina. NO SEQUE la superficie de la 
herida.

2. Quite la gasa portadora de ambos lados de la 
pasta.

3. Corte o moldee a la forma de la herida. Cubra la 
herida por completo con un apósito secundario 
adecuado. Aplique un vendaje de compresión si 
corresponde. Los restos de apósito IODOSORB han 
perdido la esterilidad y deben eliminarse.

Cambio de los apósitos IODOSORB
1. Los apósitos IODOSORB deben cambiarse cuando 

estén saturados de exudado y se haya liberado 
todo el yodo. Esto viene indicado por la pérdida del 
color, normalmente de dos a tres veces a la 
semana. Si la herida está supurando mucho, es 
posible que el apósito tenga que cambiarse a diario. 
Si el apósito IODOSORB no se satura con exudado, 
el tiempo máximo entre cambios es de 3 días.

2. Si es necesario, empape el apósito durante unos 
minutos y luego quítelo.

3. Quite con cuidado el apósito IODOSORB 
irrigándolo con agua o solución salina.

4. Seque suavemente el exceso de líquido, dejando la 
superficie de la herida ligeramente húmeda, antes 
de volver a aplicar los apósitos IODOSORB.

5. Deseche el apósito de acuerdo con los protocolos 
clínicos locales o tírelo higiénicamente después de 
utilizarlo.

Si durante el uso de este dispositivo cree que se ha 
producido un incidente grave, notifíquelo al 
fabricante y a la autoridad competente.
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Para obtener un ejemplar del resumen sobre 
seguridad y funcionamiento clínico (SSCP), vaya a 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

Descrição
Os pensos IODOSORB◊ são pensos estéreis de pasta 
castanha escura com um revestimento de gaze em 
ambos os lados. A pasta é composta por cadexómero 
(microesferas de amido modificado), polietilenoglicol 
e iodo. As esferas de cadexómero são biodegradáveis.
Os pensos IODOSORB irão absorver o exsudado em 
excesso e a fibrina do leito da ferida e eliminar as 
bactérias na superfície da ferida.
Ao fazê-lo, estes transformam-se num gel suave e 
húmido.
Indicações
Os pensos IODOSORB estão indicados para o 
tratamento tópico de feridas crónicas com exsudado, 
tais como úlceras venosas da perna, úlceras do pé 
diabético e lesões por pressão.
Os pensos IODOSORB podem ser utilizados sob 
terapia de compressão.
Os pensos IODOSORB podem ser utilizados em 
feridas infetadas. Quando o produto for utilizado em 
feridas infetadas a infeção deve ser inspecionada e 
tratada de acordo com o protocolo clínico local.
Contraindicações
Os pensos IODOSORB não devem ser utilizados em 
tecido necrótico seco ou em pacientes com 
sensibilidade conhecida ao iodo ou a qualquer um dos 
outros componentes.
Não utilize os pensos IODOSORB em crianças, 
mulheres grávidas ou a amamentar ou em pacientes 
com perturbações da tiroide (por exemplo, tiroidite de 
Hashimoto ou bócio nodular não tóxico).
Advertências
Existe um risco potencial de interação com o lítio, 
resultando numa maior possibilidade de 
hipotiroidismo.
Não utilize os pensos IODOSORB simultaneamente 
com antissépticos mercuriais ou taurolidina. Se o 
paciente estiver prestes a ser submetido a testes da 
função tiroideia, deve informar o profissional de 
saúde.
Precauções para utilização
É necessário observar a dose máxima do produto. 
Deve ter-se especial cuidado na utilização em 
pacientes com insuficiência renal ou pacientes que 
possam desenvolver complicações da tiroide devido 
ao iodo, especialmente ao tratar feridas grandes ou 
durante a utilização prolongada.
• Os pensos IODOSORB destinam-se apenas para 

utilização única e não devem ser reutilizados uma 
vez que pode ocorrer contaminação cruzada ou 
infeção e o penso pode tornar-se ineficaz. 

• Não utilize pensos IODOSORB nas proximidades dos 
olhos, ouvidos, nariz ou boca.

• O produto destina-se apenas a utilização externa.
• Os pensos IODOSORB podem provocar uma ligeira 

dor temporária na primeira hora após o tratamento. 
Isto é um sinal de que o produto está a começar a 
limpar a ferida. Ocasionalmente, os pensos 
IODOSORB pode causar inchaço ou vermelhidão da 
pele em torno das extremidades da ferida. 
Normalmente, isto é temporário. Se estes sintomas 
persistirem ou se o paciente apresentar quaisquer 
outros sintomas, deve contactar o profissional de 
saúde.

• O contacto com a pele em torno das extremidades 
da ferida/pele intacta deve ser minimizado.

• É possível que se forme uma crosta aderente se 
deixar secar os pensos IODOSORB.

• Uma única aplicação de pensos IODOSORB não 
deve exceder os 50 g (equivalente a 5 x saquetas de 
10 g) e não deve exceder os 150 g (equivalente a 15 
x saquetas de 10 g) aplicados numa semana.

• A duração do tratamento não deve exceder os 3 
meses.

O produto destina-se apenas a utilização por 
profissionais de saúde.
Instruções de utilização
Aplicação do penso IODOSORB
1. Lave as mãos cuidadosamente antes e depois da 

utilização. Com as luvas postas, limpe a ferida e a 
área circundante com um jato suave de água ou 
soro fisiológico. NÃO SEQUE a superfície da ferida.

2. Retire a gaze transportadora de ambos os lados da 
pasta.

3. Corte ou molde à forma da ferida. Cubra 
completamente a ferida com um penso secundário 
adequado. Aplique uma ligadura de compressão, se 
apropriado. Qualquer penso IODOSORB restante 
deve ser eliminado devido à perda de esterilidade.

Mudar os pensos IODOSORB
1. Os pensos IODOSORB devem ser mudados quando 

estiverem saturados com exsudado e todo o iodo 
tiver sido libertado. Isto é indicado pela perda de cor, 
o que acontece, normalmente, duas a três vezes por 
semana. Se a ferida estiver a libertar muitas 
secreções, podem ser necessárias trocas diárias. Se 
o penso IODOSORB não ficar saturado pelo 
exsudado, o tempo máximo entre as trocas é de 3 
dias.

2. Se necessário, humedeça o penso durante alguns 
minutos e, em seguida, remova-o.

3. Remova suavemente o penso IODOSORB 
utilizando um jato de água ou soro fisiológico.

4. Seque suavemente qualquer excesso de fluido, 
deixando a superfície da ferida ligeiramente húmida, 
antes de voltar a aplicar os pensos IODOSORB.

5. Elimine de acordo com os protocolos clínicos locais, 
ou descarte higienicamente após a utilização.

Se, durante a utilização deste dispositivo, acredita 
que ocorreu um incidente grave, informe-o ao 
fabricante e à sua autoridade competente.
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Uma cópia do resumo da segurança e do 
desempenho clínico (SSCP) está disponível via 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

Descrizione
Le medicazioni IODOSORB◊ sono prodotti sterili in 
pasta di colore marrone scuro, con un supporto in garza 
applicato su entrambi i lati. La pasta contiene 
cadexomero (microsfere di amido modificato), glicole 
polietilenico e iodio. Le microsfere di cadexomero sono 
biodegradabili.
Le medicazioni IODOSORB assorbono l’essudato e lo 
slough in eccesso dal letto della ferita e uccidono i 
batteri presenti in superficie.
In questo modo, si trasformano in un gel umido e 
morbido.
Indicazioni
Le medicazioni IODOSORB sono indicate per il 
trattamento topico di ferite croniche essudanti come 
ulcere venose degli arti inferiori, ulcere del piede 
diabetico e lesioni da pressione.
Le medicazioni IODOSORB possono essere utilizzate 
sotto terapia compressiva.
Le medicazioni IODOSORB possono essere utilizzate su 
ferite infette. Se il prodotto viene utilizzato su ferite 
infette, l’infezione deve essere esaminata e trattata 
secondo il protocollo clinico locale.
Controindicazioni
Le medicazioni IODOSORB non devono essere 
utilizzate su tessuto necrotico secco o su pazienti con 
sensibilità nota allo iodio o a uno qualsiasi degli altri 
componenti.
Non utilizzare le medicazioni IODOSORB su bambini, 
donne in gravidanza o in allattamento o pazienti con 
disturbi della tiroide (ad es., tiroidite di Hashimoto o 
gozzo nodulare non tossico).
Avvertenze
Esiste un potenziale rischio di interazione con il litio, con 
conseguente aumento della possibilità di sviluppare 
ipotiroidismo.
Non utilizzare le medicazioni IODOSORB in 
concomitanza con antisettici a base di mercurio o 
taurolidina. Se il paziente sta per essere sottoposto a 
test della funzionalità tiroidea, deve informare 
l’operatore sanitario.
Precauzioni per l’uso
È necessario osservare la dose massima del prodotto. 
Prestare particolare attenzione in caso di utilizzo in 
pazienti con insufficienza renale o pazienti che 
potrebbero sviluppare complicanze tiroidee dovute allo 
iodio, specialmente quando si trattano ferite di grandi 
dimensioni o durante l’uso prolungato.
• Le medicazioni IODOSORB sono esclusivamente 

monouso e non devono essere riutilizzate, in quanto 
potrebbero verificarsi contaminazioni crociate o 
infezioni che pregiudicherebbero l’efficacia delle 
medicazioni. 

• Non utilizzare le medicazioni IODOSORB in prossimità 
di occhi, orecchie, naso o bocca.

• Il prodotto è destinato esclusivamente all’uso esterno.
• Le medicazioni IODOSORB possono causare un 

leggero dolore temporaneo nella prima ora 
successiva al trattamento. Tale condizione indica che 
il prodotto sta iniziando a pulire la ferita. 
Occasionalmente, le medicazioni IODOSORB possono 
causare il rigonfiamento o l’arrossamento della cute 
attorno ai bordi della ferita. Si tratta solitamente di 
una condizione temporanea. Se questi sintomi 
persistono o se il paziente ne manifesta altri, è 
necessario contattare l’operatore sanitario.

• Il contatto con la cute attorno ai bordi della ferita/la 
cute intatta deve essere ridotto al minimo.

• È possibile che si formi una crosta aderente se le 
medicazioni IODOSORB vengono lasciate asciugare.

• Una singola applicazione delle medicazioni IODOSORB 
non deve superare 50 g (equivalenti a 5 bustine da 10 
g) con un massimo di 150 g (equivalenti a 15 bustine 
da 10 g) applicati in una settimana.

• La durata del trattamento non deve superare 3 mesi.
Il prodotto è destinato esclusivamente all’uso da parte 
di operatori sanitari.
Istruzioni per l’uso
Applicazione della medicazione IODOSORB
1. Lavarsi accuratamente le mani prima e dopo l’uso. 

Dopo aver indossato i guanti, pulire la ferita e l’area 
circostante con un getto delicato di acqua o di 
soluzione fisiologica. NON ASCIUGARE la superficie 
della ferita.

2. Rimuovere la garza protettiva da entrambi i lati della 
pasta.

3. Tagliare o modellare secondo la forma della ferita. 
Coprire completamente la ferita con una 
medicazione secondaria appropriata. Se appropriato, 
applicare bendaggio compressivo. L’eventuale 
rimanenza della medicazione IODOSORB deve essere 
eliminata a causa della perdita di sterilità.

Sostituzione delle medicazioni IODOSORB
1. Le medicazioni IODOSORB devono essere sostituite 

quando sono sature di essudato e quando è stato 
rilasciato l’intero quantitativo di iodio. Tale condizione 
è indicata da una perdita di colore, in genere da due a 
tre volte alla settimana. Se la quantità di essudato è 
elevata, possono essere necessarie sostituzioni 
giornaliere. Se la medicazione IODOSORB non viene 
saturata dall’essudato, il tempo massimo tra le 
sostituzioni è 3 giorni.

2. Se necessario, immergere in acqua la medicazione 
per alcuni minuti, quindi rimuoverla.

3. Rimuovere delicatamente la medicazione 
IODOSORB utilizzando un getto di acqua o di 
soluzione fisiologica.

4. Prima di riapplicare le medicazioni IODOSORB, 
asciugare tamponando l’eventuale liquido in eccesso, 
lasciando leggermente umida la superficie della ferita.

5. Smaltire secondo i protocolli clinici locali o gettare in 
modo igienico dopo l’uso.

Se durante l’utilizzo del dispositivo si ritiene che sia 
avvenuto un incidente grave, si prega di riferirlo al 
fabbricante e alla propria autorità competente.
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Una copia della sintesi relativa alla sicurezza e alla 
prestazione clinica (SSCP) è disponibile tramite 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

IODOSORB◊ 
DRESSING
Cadexomer dressing with iodine

IODOSORB◊ 
DRESSING
Pansement de cadexomère á l’iode

IODOSORB◊ 
DRESSING
Cadexomer-Verband mit Iod

IODOSORB◊ 
DRESSING
Apósito de cadexómero con yodo

IODOSORB◊ 
DRESSING
Penso de cadexómero com iodo

IODOSORB◊ 
DRESSING
Cadexomero con iodio in pasta

Product Availability
66001290 5x5g
66001291 3x10g
66001292 5x10g
66001293 2x17g

Raspoložive veličine i pakiranja
66001290 5 x 5 g
66001291 3 x 10 g
66001292 5 x 10 g
66001293 2 x 17 g

◊Trade Mark of Smith+Nephew. 
Date of issue 01/2025 Revision 01. 
This product may be covered by one or more US 
patents. www.smith-nephew.com/patents

Disponibilité du produit
66001290 5 x 5 g
66001291 3 x 10 g
66001292 5 x 10 g
66001293 2 x 17 g
◊Marque de commerce de Smith+Nephew
Date de publication 01/2025. Révision 01. 
Ce produit peut être couvert par un ou plusieurs 
brevets américains. www.smith-nephew.com/patents

Produktverfügbarkeit
66001290 5 x 5 g
66001291 3 x 10 g
66001292 5 x 10 g
66001293 2 x 17 g
◊Marke von Smith+Nephew
Ausgabedatum 01/2025. Änderung 01. 
Dieses Produkt unterliegt eventuell einem oder mehreren 
US-Patenten. www.smith-nephew.com/patents

Disponibilidad del producto
66001290 5x5 g
66001291 3x10 g
66001292 5x10 g
66001293 2x17 g
◊Marca comercial de Smith+Nephew
Fecha de publicación 01/2025. Revisión 01. 
Este producto puede estar cubierto por una o más patentes 
estadounidenses. www.smith-nephew.com/patents

Disponibilidade do Produto
66001290 5 x 5 g
66001291 3 x 10 g
66001292 5 x 10 g
66001293 2 x 17 g
◊Marca Registada da Smith+Nephew
Data de publicação 01/2025. Revisão 01. 
Este produto pode estar coberto por uma ou mais patentes 
norte-americanas. www.smith-nephew.com/patents

Confezioni disponibili
66001290 5x5 g
66001291 3x10 g
66001292 5x10 g
66001293 2x17 g
◊Marchio commerciale di proprietà di Smith+Nephew
Data di pubblicazione 01/2025. Revisione 01. 
Questo prodotto può essere protetto da uno o più 
brevetti statunitensi. www.smith-nephew.com/patents
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Opis
Obloge IODOSORB◊ sterilne su obloge od 
tamnosmeđe paste s podlogom od gaze s obje 
strane. Pasta se sastoji od kadeksomera 
(modificiranih mikrozrnaca škroba), polietilenglikola 
i joda. Zrnca kadeksomera su biorazgradiva.
Obloge IODOSORB upijat će višak eksudata i sluzi iz 
dna rane te ubiti bakterije na površini rane.
Pritom se pretvaraju u mekani vlažni gel.
Indikacije
Obloge IODOSORB indicirane su za lokalno liječenje 
kroničnih rana s eksudatom, kao što su venski ulkusi 
na nogama, ulkusi dijabetičkog stopala i dekubitusi.
Obloge IODOSORB mogu se upotrebljavati u 
kompresijskoj terapiji.
Obloge IODOSORB mogu se upotrebljavati na 
inficiranim ranama. Ako se proizvod koristi na 
inficiranim ranama, infekciju treba pregledati i liječiti 
u skladu s lokalnim kliničkim protokolom.
Kontraindikacije
Obloge IODOSORB ne smiju se upotrebljavati na 
suhom nekrotičnom tkivu ili na pacijentima s 
poznatom preosjetljivošću na jod ili bilo koju drugu 
komponentu.
Nemojte upotrebljavati obloge IODOSORB na djeci, 
trudnicama ili dojiljama ili na pacijentima s 
poremećajima štitnjače (npr. Hashimotov tireoiditis 
ili netoksična nodularna gušavost).
Upozorenja
Postoji potencijalni rizik od interakcije s litijem, što 
dovodi do povećane mogućnosti hipotireoze.
Nemojte upotrebljavati obloge IODOSORB 
istodobno s živinim antisepticima ni taurolidinom. 
Ako će se pacijent podvrgnuti testovima funkcije 
štitnjače, treba o tome obavijestiti zdravstvenog 
djelatnika.
Mjere opreza pri uporabi
Treba se pridržavati maksimalne doze proizvoda. 
Potrebna je posebna pažnja prilikom uporabe na 
pacijentima s oštećenjem bubrega ili pacijentima 
kod kojih se mogu razviti komplikacije sa štitnjačom 
zbog joda, osobito kod liječenja velikih rana ili 
tijekom dulje uporabe.
• Obloge IODOSORB isključivo su namijenjene za 

jednokratnu uporabu i ne smiju se ponovo 
upotrebljavati jer može doći do križne 
kontaminacije ili infekcije, te obloga može biti 
neučinkovita. 

• Nemojte upotrebljavati obloge IODOSORB u blizini 
očiju, ušiju, nosa ili usta.

• Proizvod je namijenjen samo za vanjsku uporabu.
• Obloge IODOSORB mogu uzrokovati blagu 

prolaznu bol u prvih sat vremena nakon liječenja. 
To je znak da proizvod počinje čistiti ranu. Obloge 
IODOSORB povremeno mogu uzrokovati oticanje 
ili crvenilo kože oko rubova rane. To će obično 
proći. Ako se ti simptomi i dalje nastave ili ako 
pacijent osjeti bilo koje druge simptome, treba se 
obratiti zdravstvenom djelatniku.

• Kontakt s kožom oko rubova rane / netaknutom 
kožom treba svesti na minimum.

• Ako se dopusti da se obloge IODOSORB osuše, 
moguće je stvaranje prianjajuće kraste.

• Jedna primjena obloga IODOSORB ne smije 
premašiti 50 g (što odgovara 5 vrećica od 10 g) i 
ne smije premašiti 150 g (što odgovara 15 vrećica 
od 10 g) primijenjenih u jednom tjednu.

• Trajanje liječenja ne smije biti dulje od 3 mjeseca.
Proizvod je namijenjen za uporabu samo od strane 
zdravstvenih djelatnika.
Upute za uporabu
Postavljanje obloge IODOSORB
1. Temeljito operite ruke prije i nakon uporabe. 

Rukama u rukavicama očistite ranu i okolno 
područje laganim mlazom vode ili fiziološke 
otopine. NEMOJTE SUŠITI površinu rane.

2. Uklonite gazu za prijenos s obje strane paste.
3. Izrežite ili oblikujte prema obliku rane. Potpuno 

prekrijte ranu odgovarajućom sekundarnom 
oblogom. Primijenite kompresijski zavoj ako je 
potrebno. Sve preostale obloge IODOSORB treba 
baciti zbog gubitka sterilnosti.

Promjena obloga IODOSORB
1. Obloge IODOSORB treba mijenjati kada se 

natope eksudatom i kada se otpusti sav jod. To se 
očituje gubitkom boje, obično dva do tri puta 
tjedno. Ako iz rane jako curi, možda će biti 
potrebne dnevne promjene. Ako se obloga 
IODOSORB ne natopi eksudatom, maksimalno 
vrijeme između promjena je 3 dana.

2. Ako je potrebno, namočite oblogu nekoliko 
minuta, a zatim je uklonite.

3. Lagano uklonite oblogu IODOSORB mlazom vode 
ili fiziološke otopine.

4. Lagano obrišite sav višak tekućine, ostavljajući 
površinu rane lagano vlažnom, prije nego što 
ponovno postavite obloge IODOSORB.

5. Nakon uporabe odložite u otpad u skladu s 
lokalnim kliničkim protokolima ili je bacite na 
higijenski način.

Ako smatrate da je za vrijeme korištenja ovim 
proizvodom došlo do pojave ozbiljnog štetnog 
događaja, prijavite ga proizvođaču i nadležnom 
tijelu.
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Primjerak sažetka o sigurnosnoj i kliničkoj 
učinkovitosti (SSCP) dostupan je na stranici 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

IODOSORB◊ 
DRESSING
Kadeksomer obloga s jodom

◊Trgovački znak društva Smith+Nephew
Datum izdavanja 01/2025. Revizija 01. 
Ovaj proizvod može obuhvaćati jedan ili više američkih 
patenata. www.smith-nephew.com/patents
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Kirjeldus
Plaastrid IODOSORB◊ on steriilsed tumepruunid 
pastaplaastrid, mille mõlemal küljel on marli kate. 
Pasta koosneb kadeksomeerist (modifitseeritud 
tärklise mikrograanulid), polüetüleenglükoolist ja 
joodist. Kadeksomeerigraanulid on biolagunevad.
Plaastrid IODOSORB absorbeerivad haavapõhjast 
liigse eksudaadi ja nekrootilise materjali ning 
hävitavad haavapinnal baktereid.
Seda tehes muutuvad need pehmeks niiskeks 
geeliks.
Näidustused
Plaastrid IODOSORB on näidustatud krooniliste 
erituvate haavade, näiteks venoossete 
jalahaavandite, diabeetiliste jalahaavandite ja 
survekahjustuste paikseks raviks.
Plaastreid IODOSORB saab kasutada 
kompressioonravis.
Plaastreid IODOSORB võib kasutada nakatunud 
haavadel. Kui toodet kasutatakse infitseerunud 
haavadel, tuleb infektsiooni kontrollida ja ravida 
vastavalt kohalikule kliinilisele eeskirjale.
Vastunäidustused
Plaastreid IODOSORB ei tohi kasutada kuival 
nekrootilisel koel ega patsientidel, kellel on 
teadaolev tundlikkus joodi või mõne muu 
komponendi suhtes.
Ärge kasutage plaastreid IODOSORB lastel, 
rasedatel või imetavatel naistel või patsientidel, 
kellel on kilpnäärmehaigusi (nt Hashimoto türeodiit 
või mittetoksiline sõlmeline struuma).
Hoiatused
Esineb potentsiaalne oht koostoimeks liitiumiga, 
mille tagajärjel suureneb hüpotüreoidismi võimalus.
Ärge kasutage plaastreid IODOSORB koos 
elavhõbedast antiseptikute ega taurolidiiniga. Kui 
patsiendile tehakse kilpnäärme funktsiooni test, 
peab ta sellest tervishoiutöötajat teavitama.
Ettevaatusabinõud kasutamisel
Tuleb järgida toote maksimaalset annust. Eriti 
ettevaatlik tuleb olla kasutamisel 
neerupuudulikkusega patsientidel või patsientidel, 
kellel võivad tekkida joodi tõttu kilpnäärme 
tüsistused, eriti suurte haavade ravimisel või 
pikaajalisel kasutamisel.
• Plaastrid IODOSORB on ainult ühekordseks 

kasutamiseks ja neid ei tohi uuesti kasutada, kuna 
võib tekkida ristsaastumine või infektsioon ja side 
võib muutuda ebaefektiivseks. 

• Ärge kasutage plaastreid IODOSORB silmade, 
kõrvade, nina või suu läheduses.

• Toode on mõeldud ainult välispidiseks 
kasutamiseks.

• Plaastrid IODOSORB võivad esimese tunni jooksul 
pärast ravi põhjustada kerget mööduvat valu. See 
on märk, et toode hakkab haava puhastama. 
Mõnikord võivad plaastrid IODOSORB põhjustada 
haavaservade ümber oleva naha paistetust või 
punetust. Tavaliselt see möödub. Kui need 
sümptomid püsivad või patsiendil tekivad muud 
sümptomid, tuleb pöörduda tervishoiutöötaja 
poole.

• Kokkupuudet nahaga haava servade/terve naha 
ümber tuleb minimeerida.

• Kui plaastritel IODOSORB lasta kuivada, võib 
tekkida kleepuv koorik.

• Plaastrite IODOSORB ühekordne pealekandmine 
ei tohi ületada 50 g (võrdub 5 x 10 g kotikest) ja 
150 g (võrdub 15 x 10 g kotikest) ühe nädala 
jooksul.

• Ravi kestus ei tohi ületada 3 kuud.
Toode on mõeldud kasutamiseks ainult 
tervishoiutöötaja poolt.
Kasutusjuhend
Plaastrite IODOSORB paigaldamine
1. Enne ja pärast kasutamist peske hoolikalt käsi. 
Puhastage haav ja ümbritsev piirkond kinnastes 
kätega kas õrna vee- või füsioloogilise lahuse joa all. 
ÄRGE KUIVATAGE haava pinda.
2. Eemaldage marlikandur pasta mõlemalt küljelt.
3. Lõigake või vormige haava kuju järgi. Katke haav 
täielikult sobiva sekundaarse sidemega. Kandke 
vajadusel peale kompressioonsidemeid. Kõik 
ülejäänud plaastrid IODOSORB tuleb steriilsuse 
kadumise tõttu ära visata.
Plaastrite IODOSORB vahetamine
1. Plaastrid IODOSORB tuleb vahetada, kui need on 

eksudaadiga küllastunud ja kogu jood on 
vabanenud. Seda näitab värvikaotus, tavaliselt 
tuleb vahetada kaks kuni kolm korda nädalas. Kui 
haavast eritub rohkelt eksudaati, võib osutuda 
vajalikuks igapäevane plaastrite vahetamine. Kui 
plaaster IODOSORB ei ole eksudaadiga 
küllastunud, on maksimaalne aeg plaastrite 
vahetamise vahel 3 päeva.

2. Vajaduse korral leotage plaastrit paar minutit ja 
seejärel eemaldage.

3. Eemaldage õrnalt plaaster IODOSORB vee või 
füsioloogilise lahuse joa all.

4. Pühkige õrnalt üleliigne vedelik, jättes haavapinna 
kergelt niiskeks, enne kui panete peale uued 
plaastrid IODOSORB.

5. Kõrvaldage vastavalt kohalikele kliinilistele 
eeskirjadele või visake pärast kasutamist 
hügieeniliselt minema.

Kui arvate, et selle seadme kasutamise ajal on 
esinenud ohujuhtum, teatage sellest tootjale ja oma 
pädevale riigiasutusele.
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Ohutuse ja kliinilise toimivuse kokkuvõte (SSCP) on 
kättesaadav aadressil 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

IODOSORB◊ 
DRESSING
Kadeksomeeri plaaster koos joodiga

Toote saadavus
66001290 5 x 5 g
66001291 3 x 10 g
66001292 5 x 10 g
66001293 2 x 17 g
◊Smith+Nephew’ kaubamärk
Väljaandmise kuupäev 01/2025. Läbivaatamine 01. 
See toode võib olla kaetud ühe või rohkema USA 
patendiga. www.smith-nephew.com/patents
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Leírás
A IODOSORB◊ kötszerek steril, sötétbarna 
pasztakötszer, amely mindkét oldalán gézlappal van 
ellátva. A paszta cadexomerből (módosított 
keményítő mikrogyöngyökből), polietilén-glikolból és 
jódból áll. A cadexomergyöngyök biológiailag 
lebomlóak.
A IODOSORB kötszerek felszívják a felesleges 
váladékot és a sebágyról származó pörköt, valamint 
elpusztítják a sebfelszíni baktériumokat.
Ennek során puha, nedves géllé alakul.
Javallatok
A IODOSORB kötszerek krónikus váladékozó sebek, 
például vénás lábszárfekélyek, diabéteszes 
lábszárfekélyek és nyomási sérülések topikális 
kezelésére javallottak.
A IODOSORB kötszerek kompressziós terápia mellé is 
használhatók.
A IODOSORB kötszerek fertőzött sebeken is 
használhatók. Ha a terméket fertőzött sebekre 
használják, a fertőzést meg kell vizsgálni és a helyi 
klinikai protokoll szerint kell kezelni.
Ellenjavallatok
A IODOSORB kötszerek nem használhatók száraz, 
nekrotikus szöveten, illetve olyan betegeknél, akik 
ismerten érzékenyek a jódra vagy bármely más 
komponensre.
Ne használja a IODOSORB kötszereket gyermekeken, 
terhes vagy szoptató nőkön, illetve 
pajzsmirigybetegségben (pl. Hashimoto-féle 
pajzsmirigy-gyulladásban vagy nem toxikus, csomós 
golyvában) szenvedő betegeken.
Figyelmeztetések
Fennáll a lítium-kölcsönhatás potenciális kockázata, 
ami a hypothyreosis kialakulásának fokozott esélyével 
jár.
A IODOSORB kötszereket ne használja egyszerre 
higanyos antiszeptikumokkal vagy taurolidinnel. Ha a 
beteg pajzsmirigyfunkciós vizsgálatokon fog átesni, 
tájékoztatnia kell az egészségügyi szakembert.
Óvintézkedések
A termék maximális dózisát be kell tartani. Különös 
gondot kell fordítani a vesekárosodásban szenvedő 
betegeknél, illetve azoknál a betegeknél, akiknél a jód 
miatt pajzsmirigy-komplikációk alakulhatnak ki, 
különösen nagy sebek kezelésekor vagy hosszú távú 
használat során.
• A IODOSORB kötszerek kizárólag egyszer 

használatosak, és nem használhatók fel újra, ugyanis 
keresztszennyeződés vagy fertőzés alakulhat ki, és a 
kötszer hatástalan lehet. 

• Ne használja a IODOSORB kötszereket a szem, a 
fülek, az orr vagy a száj közelében.

• A termék kizárólag külsőleges felhasználásra szolgál.
• A IODOSORB kötszerek enyhe átmeneti fájdalmat 

okozhatnak, különösen a kezelés utáni első órában. 
Ez annak a jele, hogy a termék elkezdte 
megtisztítani a sebet. Esetenként a IODOSORB 
kötszerek a sebszélek körüli bőr megduzzadását 
vagy kipirosodását okozhatják. Ez legtöbbször 
elmúlik. Ha ezek a tünetek továbbra is fennállnak, 
vagy ha a beteg bármilyen más tünetet észlel, 
forduljon az egészségügyi szakemberhez.

• A sebszélekkel vagy az ép bőrrel való érintkezést 
minimálisra kell csökkenteni.

• Ha a IODOSORB kötszerek kiszáradnak, előfordulhat, 
hogy a ragadós kéreg képződik.

• A IODOSORB kötszerek egyszeri alkalmazása nem 
haladhatják meg az 50 g-ot (5 × 10 g-os tasakoknak 
felel meg), és nem haladhatják meg a 150 g-ot (15 × 
10 g-os tasakoknak felel meg) egy héten belül.

• A kezelés időtartama nem haladhatja meg a 3 
hónapot.

A termék kizárólag egészségügyi szakemberek általi 
felhasználásra szolgál.
Használati utasítás
A IODOSORB kötszer felhelyezése
1. Használat előtt és után alaposan mosson kezet. 

Kesztyűs kézzel tisztítsa meg a sebet és a környező 
területet gyenge víz vagy fiziológiás sóoldat 
sugarával. NE SZÁRÍTSA a seb felületét.

2. Távolítsa el a hordozó gézt a paszta mindkét 
oldaláról.

3. Vágja vagy formázza a seb alakjára. Fedje be 
teljesen a sebet megfelelő másodlagos kötszerrel. 
Szükség esetén alkalmazzon nyomókötést. A 
sterilitás megszűnése miatt minden megmaradt 
IODOSORB kötszert ki kell dobni.

A IODOSORB kötszerek cseréje
1. A IODOSORB kötszereket akkor kell cserélni, 

amikor váladékkal telítetté váltak, valamint az 
összes jód felszabadult. Ezt a színvesztés jelzi, 
általában hetente kétszer-háromszor. Ha a seb 
erőteljesen váladékozik, napi csere válhat 
szükségessé. Ha a IODOSORB kötszer nem telítődik 
váladékkal, a cserék között legfeljebb 3 nap telhet 
el.

2. Ha szükséges, áztassa a kötszert néhány percig, 
majd távolítsa el.

3. Óvatosan távolítsa el a IODOSORB kötszert víz vagy 
fiziológiás sóoldat sugarával.

4. Óvatosan itassa fel a felesleges folyadékot úgy, 
hogy kissé nedvesen hagyja a sebfelszínt, majd 
helyezze fel a IODOSORB kötszereket újra.

5. Használat után helyezze a hulladékba a helyi klinikai 
protokolloknak megfelelően, vagy higiénikus módon 
dobja ki.

Amennyiben úgy véli, hogy a használat során súlyos 
váratlan esemény történt, kérjük, jelentse a gyártónak 
és az Ön országában illetékes hatóságnak.
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
A biztonságossági és klinikai teljesítmény 
összefoglalásának (SSCP) másolata elérhető a 
következő címen: 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

IODOSORB◊ 
DRESSING
Jódos cadexomer kötszer

Kiszerelés
66001290 5 x 5 g
66001291 3 x 10 g
66001292 5 x 10 g
66001293 2 x 17 g
◊a Smith+Nephew védjegye. Kiadás dátuma 01/2025. 
Felülvizsgálat 01. Erre a termékre egy vagy több 
egyesült államokbeli szabadalom vonatkozhat. 
www.smith-nephew.com/patents
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Apraksts
IODOSORB◊ pārsēji ir sterili tumši brūni pastas 
pārsēji ar marles pamatni abās pusēs. Pasta sastāv 
no kaeksomēra (modificētām cietes mikrolodītēm), 
polietilēna glikola un joda. Kadeksomēra lodītes ir 
bioloģiski noārdāmas.
IODOSORB pārsēji absorbēs lieko eksudātu un 
nekrotiskos audus no brūces pamatnes un nogalinās 
baktērijas uz brūces virsmas.
Tādējādi tas pārvēršas par mīkstu, mitru gelu.
Indikācijas
IODOSORB pārsēji ir indicēti hronisku eksudējošu 
brūču, piemēram, kājas vēnu čūlu, diabētisku pēdu 
čūlu un spiediena ievainojumu, lokālai ārstēšanai.
IODOSORB pārsējus var izmantot kompresijas 
terapijā.
IODOSORB pārsējus var izmantot inficētām brūcēm. 
Ja izstrādājumu lieto inficētām brūcēm, infekcija 
jāpārbauda un jāārstē saskaņā ar vietējo klīnisko 
protokolu.
Kontrindikācijas
IODOSORB pārsējus nedrīkst lietot uz sausiem, 
nekrotiskiem audiem vai pacientiem ar zināmu jutību 
pret jodu vai kādu citu sastāvdaļu.
Nelietojiet IODOSORB pārsējus bērniem, grūtniecēm 
vai sievietēm, kas baro bērnu ar krūti, vai pacientiem 
ar vairogdziedzera darbības traucējumiem 
(piemēram, Hašimoto tireoidīts vai netoksisks 
mezglainais kākslis).
Brīdinājumi
Pastāv potenciāls mijiedarbības risks ar litiju, kā 
rezultātā palielinās hipotireozes iespējamība.
Nelietojiet IODOSORB pārsējus vienlaicīgi ar 
dzīvsudrabu saturošiem antiseptiskiem līdzekļiem 
vai taurolidīnu. Ja pacientam tiek veiktas 
vairogdziedzera funkcijas pārbaudes, viņam par to 
jāinformē veselības aprūpes speciālists.
Piesardzības pasākumi lietošanā
Jāievēro maksimālā izstrādājuma deva. Īpaša 
piesardzība jāievēro, lietojot pacientiem ar nieru 
darbības traucējumiem vai pacientiem, kuriem joda 
dēļ var attīstīties vairogdziedzera komplikācijas, 
īpaši, ārstējot lielas brūces vai ilgstošas lietošanas 
laikā.
• IODOSORB pārsēji paredzēti tikai vienreizējai 

lietošanai, un pārsējus nedrīkst lietot atkārtoti, jo 
var notikt savstarpējs piesārņojums vai infekcija, un 
pārsējs var būt neefektīvs. 

• Nelietojiet IODOSORB pārsējus acu, ausu, deguna 
vai mutes tuvumā.

• Izstrādājums ir paredzēts tikai ārējai lietošanai.
• IODOSORB pārsēji pirmajā stundā pēc ārstēšanas 

var izraisīt vieglas, pārejošas sāpes. Tā ir zīme, ka 
izstrādājums sāk tīrīt brūci. Reizēm IODOSORB 
pārsēji var izraisīt ādas pietūkumu ap brūces 
malām vai apsārtumu. Tas parasti pāriet. Ja šie 
simptomi saglabājas vai pacientam parādās kādi 
citi simptomi, viņam jāsazinās ar veselības aprūpes 
speciālistu.

• Jāsamazina saskare ar ādu ap brūces 
malām/neskartu ādu.

• Ja IODOSORB pārsējiem ir ļauts izžūt, ir iespējams 
izveidot atbilstošu kreveli.

• Viena IODOSORB pārsēja izmantošana nedrīkst 
pārsniegt 50 g (atbilst 5 x 10 g paciņām) un vienas 
nedēļas laikā nedrīkst pārsniegt 150 g (atbilst 15 x 
10 g paciņām).

• Ārstēšanas ilgums nedrīkst pārsniegt 3 mēnešus.
Šis izstrādājums ir paredzēts tikai veselības aprūpes 
speciālistiem.
Lietošanas pamācība
IODOSORB pārsēja uzlikšana
1. Rūpīgi nomazgājiet rokas pirms un pēc lietošanas. 

Uzvelciet cimdus, notīriet brūci un tās apkārtni ar 
vieglu ūdens vai fizioloģiskā šķīduma strūklu. 
NEŽĀVĒJIET brūces virsmu.

2. Noņemiet turētāja marli abās pastas pusēs.
3. Izgrieziet vai izveidojiet brūces formu. Pilnībā 

pārklājiet brūci ar piemērotu sekundāro pārsēju. Ja 
nepieciešams, izmantojiet kompresijas saiti. Visi 
neizmantotie IODOSORB pārsēji ir jāizmet 
sterilitātes zuduma dēļ.

IODOSORB pārsēja nomaiņa
1. IODOSORB pārsēji ir jāmaina, kad tie ir piesātināti 

ar eksudātu un ir izlietots viss jods. Par to liecina 
krāsas zudums, parasti divas līdz trīs reizes nedēļā. 
Ja brūce izdala daudz eksudātu, var būt 
nepieciešama ikdienas maiņa. Ja IODOSORB 
pārsējs nekļūst piesātināts ar eksudātu, 
maksimālais laiks starp maiņām ir 3 dienas.

2. Ja nepieciešams, dažas minūtes mērcējiet pārsēju 
un pēc tam noņemiet to.

3. Uzmanīgi noņemiet IODOSORB pārsēju, 
izmantojot ūdens vai fizioloģiskā šķīduma strūklu.

4. Uzmanīgi nosusiniet lieko šķidrumu, atstājot 
brūces virsmu nedaudz mitru, pirms atkārtoti 
uzklāt IODOSORB pārsējus.

5. Pēc lietošanas izmetiet to atbilstoši vietējiem 
klīniskajiem protokoliem vai izmetiet higiēniski.

Ja uzskatāt, ka šīs ierīces lietošanas laikā noticis 
nopietns negadījums, lūdzu, ziņojiet par to ražotājam 
un kompetentajām iestādēm.
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Ierīces drošuma un klīniskās veiktspējas 
kopsavilkuma (SSCP) kopija ir pieejama vietnē 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

IODOSORB◊ 
DRESSING
Kadeksomēra pārsējs ar jodu

Izstrādājuma pieejamība
66001290 5 x 5 g
66001291 3 x 10 g
66001292 5 x 10 g
66001293 2 x 17 g
◊Smith+Nephew preču zīme
Izlaišanas datums 01/2025. Pārskatītais izdevums 01. 
Uz šo produktu var attiekties viens vai vairāki ASV 
patenti. www.smith-nephew.com/patents
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Aprašas
Tvarsčiai „IODOSORB◊“ yra sterilūs tamsiai rudos 
pastos tvarsčiai, kurių abiejų pusių pagrindas yra 
marlė. Pastą sudaro kadeksomeras (modifikuotos 
krakmolo mikrogranulės), polietilenglikolis ir jodas. 
Kadeksomero granulės yra biologiškai suyrančios.
Tvarsčiai „IODOSORB“ sugeria eksudato perteklių ir 
gleives iš žaizdos dugno bei naikina bakterijas 
žaizdos paviršiuje.
Tai darant, jie virsta minkštu drėgnu geliu.
Indikacijos
Tvarsčiai „IODOSORB“ indikuojami vietiniam lėtinių 
eksuduojančių žaizdų, tokių kaip veninės kojų opos, 
diabetinės pėdų opos ir pragulų pažeidimai, gydymui.
Tvarsčius „IODOSORB“ galima naudoti taikant 
kompresinę terapiją.
Tvarsčiai „IODOSORB“ gali būti naudojami 
užkrėstoms žaizdoms. Kai gaminys naudojamas ant 
užkrėstų žaizdų, infekciją reikia tikrinti ir gydyti pagal 
vietinį klinikinį protokolą.
Kontraindikacijos
Tvarsčių „IODOSORB“ negalima naudoti sausam 
nekroziniam audiniui arba pacientams, kuriems 
nustatytas jautrumas jodui ar bet kuriam kitam 
komponentui.
Nenaudokite tvarsčių „IODOSORB“ vaikams, 
nėščioms ar žindančioms moterims ar pacientams, 
sergantiems skydliaukės sutrikimais (pvz., Hašimoto 
tiroiditu ar turintiems netoksišką mazginį gūžį).
Įspėjimai
Galima sąveikos su ličiu rizika, dėl kurios padidėja 
hipotiroidizmo tikimybė.
Tvarsčių „IODOSORB“ nenaudokite kartu su 
gyvsidabrio antiseptikais arba taurolidinu. Jei 
pacientas ruošiasi atlikti skydliaukės funkcijos 
tyrimus, jis turi informuoti sveikatos priežiūros 
specialistą.
Naudojimo atsargumo priemonės
Būtina laikytis maksimalios gaminio dozės. Ypatingą 
dėmesį reikia skirti pacientams, kurių inkstų funkcija 
sutrikusi, arba pacientams, kuriems dėl jodo gali 
išsivystyti skydliaukės komplikacijų, ypač gydant 
dideles žaizdas arba ilgą laiką naudojant.
• Tvarsčiai „IODOSORB“ yra vienkartinio naudojimo ir 

neturėtų būti naudojami pakartotinai, nes gali 
pasireikšti kryžminis užteršimas ar infekcija ir 
tvarstis gali būti neveiksmingas. 

• Nenaudokite tvarsčių „IODOSORB“ šalia akių, ausų, 
nosies ar burnos.

• Gaminys skirtas tik išoriniam naudojimui.
• Tvarsčiai „IODOSORB“ pirmąją valandą po gydymo 

gali sukelti nedidelį laikiną skausmą. Tai ženklas, 
kad gaminys pradeda valyti žaizdą. Kartais dėl 
tvarsčių „IODOSORB“ aplink žaizdos kraštus oda 
gali ištinti arba parausti. Tai paprastai praeina. Jei 
šie simptomai išlieka arba pacientas patiria kitų 
simptomų, būtina kreiptis į sveikatos priežiūros 
specialistą.

• Reikia kiek įmanoma sumažinti sąlytį su oda aplink 
žaizdos kraštus / nepaliestą odą.

• Jei tvarsčiams „IODOSORB“ leidžiama išdžiūti, gali 
susidaryti prilipusi pluta.

• Vienkartinis tvarsčių „IODOSORB“ uždėjimas neturi 
viršyti 50 g (atitinka 5 x 10 g paketėlių) ir ne 
daugiau kaip 150 g (atitinka 15 x 10 g paketėlių) 
per vieną savaitę.

• Gydymo trukmė neturi viršyti 3 mėnesių.
Gaminys skirtas naudoti tik sveikatos priežiūros 
specialistams.
Naudojimo nurodymai
Tvarsčio „IODOSORB“ uždėjimas
1. Prieš naudojimą ir po naudojimo kruopščiai 

nusiplaukite rankas. Rankomis su pirštinėmis 
išvalykite žaizdą ir aplinkinę sritį švelnia vandens 
arba fiziologinio tirpalo srove. NEDŽIOVINKITE 
žaizdos paviršiaus.

2. Nuimkite laikančiąją marlę abiejose pastos 
pusėse.

3. Nupjaukite arba suformuokite pagal žaizdos 
formą. Visiškai uždenkite žaizdą atitinkamu 
antriniu tvarsčiu. Jei reikia, naudokite kompresinį 
tvarstį. Bet kokį likusį tvarstį „IODOSORB“ reikia 
išmesti dėl sterilumo praradimo.

Tvarsčių „IODOSORB“ keitimas
1. Tvarsčius „IODOSORB“ reikia keisti, kai jie tampa 

prisotinti eksudatu ir išsiskiria visas jodas. Tai 
nurodo spalvos praradimas, paprastai du ar tris 
kartus per savaitę. Jei žaizda smarkiai eksuduoja, 
gali prireikti kasdienių pakeitimų. Jei tvarstis 
„IODOSORB“ nėra prisotintas eksudato, 
maksimalus laikas tarp pakeitimų yra 3 dienos.

2. Jei reikia, mirkykite tvarstį kelias minutes ir 
nuimkite.

3. Atsargiai pašalinkite tvarstį „IODOSORB“ vandens 
arba fiziologinio tirpalo srove.

4. Atsargiai sutrinkite visą skysčio perteklių, 
palikdami žaizdos paviršių šiek tiek drėgną, prieš 
vėl uždėdami tvarsčius „IODOSORB“.

5. Šalinkite pagal vietinius klinikinius protokolus arba 
po naudojimo higieniškai išmeskite.

Jeigu manote, kad naudojant šią priemonę įvyko 
rimtas incidentas, praneškite apie tai gamintojui ir 
savo kompetentingai institucijai.
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Saugos ir klinikinio veiksmingumo duomenų 
santraukos (SSCP) kopiją galima gauti adresu 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

IODOSORB◊ 
DRESSING
Kadeksomero tvarstis su jodu

Gaminio prieinamumas
66001290 5 x 5 g
66001291 3 x 10 g
66001292 5 x 10 g
66001293 2 x 17 g
◊„Smith+Nephew“ prekių ženklas
Išleidimo data 01/2025. Redakcija 01. Šiam gaminiui 
gali būti taikomas vienas ar keli JAV patentai. 
www.smith-nephew.com/patents
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Περιγραφή
Τα επιθέματα IODOSORB◊ είναι στείρα σκούρα καφέ 
επιθέματα πάστας με επένδυση γάζας και στις δύο 
πλευρές. Η πάστα αποτελείται από κατεξομερή 
(τροποποιημένα μικροσφαιρίδια αμύλου), 
πολυαιθυλενογλυκόλη και ιώδιο. Τα σφαιρίδια 
κατεξομερών είναι βιοδιασπώμενα.
Τα επιθέματα IODOSORB θα απορροφήσουν το 
πλεονάζον εξίδρωμα και θα σκοτώσουν τα βακτήρια 
στην επιφάνεια του τραύματος.
Με αυτόν τον τρόπο, μετατρέπεται σε μαλακή υγρή γέλη.
Ενδείξεις
Τα επιθέματα IODOSORB ενδείκνυνται για την τοπική 
θεραπεία χρόνιων εξιδρωματικών τραυμάτων, όπως 
φλεβικά έλκη των ποδιών, έλκη διαβητικού ποδιού και 
τραυματισμοί εκ πίεσης.
Τα επιθέματα IODOSORB μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν 
υπό θεραπεία συμπίεσης.
Τα επιθέματα IODOSORB μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν 
σε μολυσμένα τραύματα. Στις περιπτώσεις που το προϊόν 
χρησιμοποιείται σε μολυσμένα τραύματα, η μόλυνση θα 
πρέπει να ελέγχεται και να αντιμετωπίζεται σύμφωνα με 
το τοπικό κλινικό πρωτόκολλο.
Αντενδείξεις
Τα επιθέματα IODOSORB δεν θα πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιούνται σε ξηρό νεκρωτικό ιστό ή σε ασθενείς 
με γνωστή ευαισθησία στο ιώδιο ή σε οποιοδήποτε από 
τα άλλα συστατικά.
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τα επιθέματα IODOSORB σε παιδιά, 
εγκύους ή θηλάζουσες γυναίκες ή ασθενείς με 
διαταραχές του θυρεοειδούς (π.χ. θυρεοειδίτιδα 
Hashimoto ή μη τοξική οζώδης βρογχίτιδα).
Προειδοποιήσεις
Υπάρχει πιθανός κίνδυνος αλληλεπίδρασης με το λίθιο, 
με αποτέλεσμα αυξημένη πιθανότητα 
υποθυρεοειδισμού.
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τα επιθέματα IODOSORB ταυτόχρονα 
με υδραργυρικά αντισηπτικά ή ταυρολιδίνη. Εάν ο 
ασθενής πρόκειται να υποβληθεί σε εξετάσεις 
λειτουργίας του θυρεοειδούς, θα πρέπει να ενημερώσει 
τον επαγγελματία του τομέα της υγείας.
Προφυλάξεις κατά τη χρήση
Πρέπει να τηρείται η μέγιστη δόση του προϊόντος. 
Πρέπει να δίνεται ιδιαίτερη προσοχή κατά τη χρήση σε 
ασθενείς με νεφρική δυσλειτουργία ή σε ασθενείς που 
ενδέχεται να αναπτύξουν επιπλοκές του θυρεοειδούς 
λόγω ιωδίου, ειδικά κατά τη θεραπεία μεγάλων 
τραυμάτων ή κατά τη διάρκεια παρατεταμένης χρήσης.
• Τα επιθέματα IODOSORB είναι μόνο μιας χρήσης και 

δεν θα πρέπει να επαναχρησιμοποιούνται, καθώς 
μπορεί να προκληθεί διασταυρούμενη μόλυνση ή 
λοίμωξη και το επίθεμα μπορεί να καταστεί 
αναποτελεσματικό. 

• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τα επιθέματα IODOSORB κοντά στα 
μάτια, τα αυτιά, τη μύτη ή το στόμα.

• Το προϊόν προορίζεται μόνο για εξωτερική χρήση.
• Τα επιθέματα IODOSORB μπορεί να προκαλέσουν 

ελαφρύ παροδικό πόνο την πρώτη ώρα μετά τη 
θεραπεία. Αυτό αποτελεί ένδειξη ότι το προϊόν αρχίζει 
να καθαρίζει το τραύμα. Περιστασιακά, τα επιθέματα 
IODOSORB μπορεί να προκαλέσουν πρήξιμο ή 
ερυθρότητα του δέρματος γύρω από τις άκρες του 
τραύματος. Αυτό συνήθως θα περάσει. Εάν αυτά τα 
συμπτώματα επιμένουν ή εάν ο ασθενής παρουσιάσει 
οποιαδήποτε άλλα συμπτώματα, θα πρέπει να 
επικοινωνήσει με τον επαγγελματία του τομέα της 
υγείας.

• Η επαφή με το δέρμα γύρω από τις άκρες του 
τραύματος/το άθικτο δέρμα θα πρέπει να 
ελαχιστοποιείται.

• Είναι πιθανό να σχηματιστεί προσκολλητική κρούστα 
εάν αφεθούν τα επιθέματα IODOSORB να στεγνώσουν.

• Μία μόνο εφαρμογή των επιθεμάτων IODOSORB δεν θα 
πρέπει να υπερβαίνει τα 50 g (ισοδυναμούν με 
φακέλους 5 x 10 g) και δεν θα πρέπει να εφαρμόζεται 
πάνω από 150 g (ισοδυναμούν με φακέλους 15 x 10 g) 
σε μία εβδομάδα.

• Η διάρκεια της θεραπείας δεν θα πρέπει να υπερβαίνει 
τους 3 μήνες.

Το προϊόν προορίζεται μόνο για χρήση από 
επαγγελματίες του τομέα της υγείας.
Οδηγίες χρήσης
Εφαρμογή του επιθέματος IODOSORB 
1. Πλύνετε σχολαστικά τα χέρια σας πριν και μετά τη 

χρήση. Φορώντας γάντια, καθαρίστε το τραύμα και την 
περιβάλλουσα περιοχή είτε με μια απαλή ροή νερού 
είτε με φυσιολογικό ορό. ΜΗΝ ΣΤΕΓΝΩΝΕΤΕ την 
επιφάνεια του τραύματος.

2. Αφαιρέστε τη γάζα φορέα και στις δύο πλευρές της 
πάστας.

3. Κόψτε ή διαμορφώστε το σχήμα του τραύματος. 
Καλύψτε πλήρως το τραύμα με κατάλληλο δευτερεύον 
επίθεμα. Εφαρμόστε συμπιεστική επίδεση, όταν είναι 
απαραίτητο. Τυχόν επίθεμα IODOSORB που έχει 
απομείνει θα πρέπει να απορρίπτεται λόγω απώλειας 
της στειρότητας.

Αλλαγή επιθεμάτων IODOSORB 
1. Τα επιθέματα IODOSORB πρέπει να αλλάζονται όταν 

κορεστούν με εξίδρωμα και έχει απελευθερωθεί όλο το 
ιώδιο. Αυτό υποδεικνύεται από την απώλεια χρώματος, 
συνήθως δύο έως τρεις φορές την εβδομάδα. Εάν το 
τραύμα εκφορτίζεται έντονα, μπορεί να χρειαστούν 
καθημερινές αλλαγές. Εάν το επίθεμα IODOSORB δεν 
κορεστεί με εξίδρωμα, ο μέγιστος χρόνος μεταξύ των 
αλλαγών είναι 3 ημέρες.

2. Εάν είναι απαραίτητο, εμποτίστε το επίθεμα για λίγα 
λεπτά και κατόπιν αφαιρέστε το.

3. Αφαιρέστε απαλά το επίθεμα IODOSORB 
χρησιμοποιώντας μια ροή νερού ή φυσιολογικού ορού.

4. Στυπώστε απαλά τυχόν περίσσεια υγρού, αφήνοντας 
την επιφάνεια του τραύματος ελαφρώς υγρή, πριν από 
την επανατοποθέτηση των επιθεμάτων IODOSORB.

5. Απορρίψτε το προϊόν σύμφωνα με τα τοπικά κλινικά 
πρωτόκολλα ή πετάξτε το μετά τη χρήση σύμφωνα με 
τους κανόνες υγιεινής.

Εάν κατά τη χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος θεωρήσετε ότι 
έχει προκύψει σοβαρό περιστατικό, παρακαλούμε να το 
αναφέρετε στον κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια αρχή 
σας.
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Αντίγραφο της περίληψης των χαρακτηριστικών 
ασφάλειας και των κλινικών επιδόσεων (SSCP) 
διατίθεται μέσω της ιστοσελίδας 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

IODOSORB◊ 
DRESSING
Επιθέματα κατεξομερών με ιώδιο

Διαθεσιμότητα προϊόντος
66001290 5x5 g
66001291 3x10 g
66001292 5x10 g
66001293 2x17 g
◊Εμπορικό σήμα της Smith+Nephew
Ημερομηνία έκδοσης 01/2025. Αναθεώρηση 01. 
Αυτό το προϊόν μπορεί να καλύπτεται από ένα ή 
περισσότερα διπλώματα ευρεσιτεχνίας στις Η.Π.Α. 
www.smith-nephew.com/patents
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IODOSORB◊ 
DRESSING
Cadexomeerkompres met jodium
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Opis
Opatrunki IODOSORB◊ to jałowe, ciemnobrązowe 
opatrunki w postaci pasty z obustronnym podkładem 
z gazy. Pasta składa się z kadeksomeru 
(mikrogranulatu modyfikowanej skrobi), glikolu 
polietylenowego i jodu. Mikrogranulat kadeksomeru 
ulega biodegradacji.
Opatrunki IODOSORB pochłaniają nadmierny wysięk i 
martwicę rozpływną z łożyska rany oraz niszczą 
bakterie na jej powierzchni.
W trakcie tego procesu opatrunki te przekształcają się 
w miękki, wilgotny żel.
Wskazania
Opatrunki IODOSORB są wskazane do miejscowego 
leczenia przewlekłych ran z wysiękiem, takich jak 
owrzodzenia żylne kończyn dolnych, owrzodzenia 
stopy cukrzycowej i urazy spowodowane uciskiem.
Opatrunki IODOSORB mogą być stosowane w terapii 
uciskowej.
Opatrunki IODOSORB mogą być stosowane na 
zakażone rany. W przypadku stosowania produktu na 
zakażone rany zakażenie należy kontrolować i leczyć 
zgodnie z lokalnym protokołem klinicznym.
Przeciwwskazania
Opatrunków IODOSORB nie należy stosować na suchą 
tkankę martwiczą, ani u pacjentów ze stwierdzoną 
wrażliwością na jod lub którykolwiek z pozostałych 
składników.
Nie należy stosować opatrunków IODOSORB u dzieci, 
kobiet w ciąży lub karmiących, ani u pacjentów z 
zaburzeniami czynności tarczycy (np. zapalenie 
tarczycy typu Hashimoto lub nietoksyczne wole 
guzkowe).
Ostrzeżenia
Istnieje potencjalne ryzyko interakcji z litem, 
powodującej zwiększone prawdopodobieństwo 
niedoczynności tarczycy.
Nie stosować opatrunków IODOSORB jednocześnie z 
rtęciowymi środkami antyseptycznymi lub taurolidyną. 
Jeśli pacjent ma poddać się badaniom czynności 
tarczycy, powinien poinformować o tym pracownika 
służby zdrowia.
Środki ostrożności podczas stosowania
Należy przestrzegać maksymalnej dawki produktu. 
Należy zachować szczególną ostrożność podczas 
stosowania u pacjentów z zaburzeniami czynności 
nerek lub u pacjentów, u których mogą wystąpić 
powikłania związane z tarczycą w związku z jodem, 
szczególnie w przypadku leczenia dużych ran lub w 
trakcie długotrwałego stosowania.
• Opatrunki IODOSORB służą do jednorazowego użycia 

i nie należy ich używać ponownie, ponieważ może 
dojść do zanieczyszczenia krzyżowego lub zakażenia 
i opatrunek może okazać się nieskuteczny. 

• Nie stosować opatrunków IODOSORB w okolicach 
oczu, uszu, nosa lub ust.

• Produkt przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku 
zewnętrznego.

• Opatrunki IODOSORB mogą powodować niewielki 
przejściowy ból w ciągu pierwszej godziny po 
rozpoczęciu leczenia. Oznacza to, że produkt zaczyna 
oczyszczać ranę. Czasami opatrunki IODOSORB 
mogą powodować obrzęk lub zaczerwienienie skóry 
wokół brzegów rany. Te objawy zwykle ustępują. 
Jeśli te objawy nie ustąpią lub jeśli u pacjenta 
wystąpią jakiekolwiek inne objawy, należy 
skontaktować się z pracownikiem służby zdrowia.

• Należy zminimalizować kontakt ze skórą wokół 
brzegów rany/nienaruszonej skóry.

• Możliwe jest powstanie przylegającego strupa, jeśli 
opatrunki IODOSORB zostaną pozostawione do 
wyschnięcia.

• Jednorazowe zastosowanie opatrunków IODOSORB 
nie powinno przekraczać 50 g (co odpowiada 5 
saszetkom po 10 g) i nie więcej niż 150 g (co 
odpowiada 15 saszetkom po 10 g) w ciągu jednego 
tygodnia.

• Czas trwania leczenia nie powinien przekraczać 3 
miesięcy.

Produkt jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku przez 
pracowników służby zdrowia.
Instrukcja używania
Nakładanie opatrunków IODOSORB
1. Dokładnie umyć ręce przed i po użyciu. Używając 

rąk w rękawiczkach, oczyścić ranę i okolice 
delikatnym strumieniem wody lub roztworu soli 
fizjologicznej. NIE OSUSZAĆ powierzchni rany.

2. Usunąć gazę nośną po obu stronach pasty.
3. Dociąć lub uformować zgodnie z kształtem rany. 

Całkowicie zakryć ranę odpowiednim opatrunkiem 
wtórnym. W razie potrzeby zastosować bandaż 
uciskowy. Pozostały opatrunek IODOSORB należy 
wyrzucić z powodu utraty jałowości.

Zmiana opatrunków IODOSORB 
1. Opatrunek IODOSORB należy zmienić, gdy zostanie 

nasycony wysiękiem z rany i uwolniony zostanie cały 
jod. Wskazuje na to utrata koloru, zwykle dwa do 
trzech razy w tygodniu. Jeśli wysięk z rany jest 
bardzo duży, mogą być potrzebne codzienne zmiany 
opatrunku. Jeśli opatrunek IODOSORB nie zostanie 
nasycony wysiękiem, maksymalny czas między 
zmianami wynosi 3 dni.

2. Jeśli to konieczne, należy namoczyć opatrunek na 
kilka minut, a następnie go usunąć.

3. Delikatnie zdejmować opatrunek IODOSORB pod 
strumieniem wody lub roztworu soli fizjologicznej.

4. Przed ponownym założeniem opatrunków 
IODOSORB delikatnie zetrzeć nadmiar płynu, 
pozostawiając lekko wilgotną powierzchnię rany.

5. Po użyciu zutylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi 
protokołami klinicznymi lub wyrzucić w sposób 
higieniczny.

Jeśli podczas używania tego wyrobu dojdzie do 
poważnego incydentu, należy zgłosić to producentowi 
i właściwemu organowi.
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Podsumowanie dotyczące bezpieczeństwa i 
skuteczności klinicznej (SSCP) dostępne jest na stronie 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

IODOSORB◊ 
DRESSING
Opatrunek kadeksomerowy z jodyną

Dostępność produktu
66001290 5 x 5 g
66001291 3 x 10 g
66001292 5 x 10 g
66001293 2 x 17 g
◊Znak towarowy firmy Smith+Nephew
Data wydania 01/2025. Rewizja 01. Ten produkt może 
być chroniony co najmniej jednym patentem 
amerykańskim. www.smith-nephew.com/patents
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Descriere
Pansamentele IODOSORB◊ sunt pansamente sterile 
cu pastă de culoare maro închis, cu un strat de 
suport cu tifon pe ambele părți. Pasta constă din 
cadexomer (microgranule de amidon modificate), 
polietilenglicol și iod. Granulele de cadexomer sunt 
biodegradabile.
Pansamentele IODOSORB vor absorbi excesul de 
exsudat și descuamare de pe patul plăgii și vor ucide 
bacteriile de pe suprafața plăgii.
Făcând acest lucru, se transformă într-un gel moale 
și umed.
Indicații
Pansamentele IODOSORB sunt indicate pentru 
tratamentul topic al plăgilor exsudative cronice, cum 
ar fi ulcere venoase la nivelul picioarelor, ulcerații ale 
piciorului diabetic și leziuni de presiune.
Pansamentele IODOSORB pot fi utilizate sub terapie 
de compresie.
Pansamentele IODOSORB pot fi utilizate pe plăgi 
infectate. În cazul în care produsul este utilizat pe 
plăgi infectate, infecția trebuie inspectată și tratată 
conform protocolului clinic local.
Contraindicații
Pansamentele IODOSORB nu trebuie utilizate pe 
țesuturi necrotice uscate sau la pacienți cu 
sensibilitate cunoscută la iod sau la oricare dintre 
celelalte componente.
Nu utilizați pansamentele IODOSORB la copii, la 
femei însărcinate sau care alăptează sau la pacienți 
cu afecțiuni ale tiroidei (de ex. tiroidită Hashimoto 
sau gușă nodulară netoxică).
Avertismente
Există un risc potențial de interacțiune cu litiul, ceea 
ce duce la o posibilitate crescută de hipotiroidism.
Nu utilizați pansamentele IODOSORB concomitent 
cu antiseptice cu mercur sau taurolidină. Dacă 
pacientul este pe cale să efectueze teste ale funcției 
tiroidiene, acesta trebuie să informeze profesionistul 
din domeniul sănătății.
Precauții de utilizare
Trebuie respectată doza maximă de produs. Trebuie 
acordată o atenție deosebită la utilizarea la pacienții 
cu insuficiență renală sau la pacienții care pot 
dezvolta complicații tiroidiene din cauza iodului, în 
special la tratarea plăgilor mari sau în timpul utilizării 
prelungite.
• Pansamentele IODOSORB sunt strict de unică 

folosință și nu trebuie reutilizate, deoarece se 
poate produce o contaminare încrucișată sau o 
infecție, iar pansamentul poate fi ineficient. 

• Nu utilizați pansamentele IODOSORB în apropierea 
ochilor, a urechilor, a nasului sau a gurii.

• Produsul este doar pentru uz extern.
• Pansamentele IODOSORB pot provoca o ușoară 

durere temporară în prima oră după tratament. 
Acesta este un semn că produsul începe să curețe 
plaga. Ocazional, pansamentele IODOSORB pot 
cauza umflarea sau înroșirea pielii din jurul 
marginilor plăgii. Acest lucru va trece, de obicei. 
Dacă aceste simptome persistă sau dacă pacientul 
prezintă orice alte simptome, acesta trebuie să 
contacteze profesionistul din domeniul sănătății.

• Contactul cu pielea din jurul marginilor plăgii/pielii 
intacte trebuie redus la minimum.

• Este posibil să se formeze o crustă aderentă dacă 
pansamentele IODOSORB sunt lăsate să se usuce.

• O singură aplicare a pansamentelor IODOSORB nu 
trebuie să depășească 50 g (echivalent cu 5 plicuri 
x 10 g) și nu mai mult de 150 g (echivalent cu 15 
plicuri x 10 g) aplicate într-o săptămână.

• Durata tratamentului nu trebuie să depășească 3 
luni.

Produsul este destinat exclusiv utilizării de către 
profesioniști din domeniul sănătății.
Instrucțiuni de utilizare
Aplicarea pansamentului IODOSORB
1. Spălați-vă bine pe mâini înainte și după utilizare. 

Cu mâinile cu mănușile aplicate, curățați plaga și 
zona înconjurătoare cu un jet ușor de apă sau 
soluție salină. NU USCAȚI suprafața plăgii.

2. Îndepărtați tifonul suport de pe ambele părți ale 
pastei.

3. Tăiați sau modelați după forma plăgii. Acoperiți 
complet plaga cu un pansament secundar adecvat. 
Aplicați bandaj de compresie, dacă este cazul. 
Orice pansament IODOSORB rămas trebuie 
eliminat, ca urmare a pierderii sterilității.

Schimbarea pansamentelor IODOSORB
1. Pansamentele IODOSORB trebuie schimbate 

atunci când au devenit saturate cu exsudat și s-a 
eliberat tot iodul. Acest lucru este indicat de 
pierderea culorii, de obicei de două până la trei ori 
pe săptămână. Dacă plaga prezintă secreții 
puternice, pot fi necesare schimbări zilnice. Dacă 
pansamentul IODOSORB nu devine saturat cu 
exsudat, durata maximă între schimbări este de 3 
zile.

2. Dacă este necesar, înmuiați pansamentul timp de 
câteva minute, apoi îndepărtați-l.

3. Îndepărtați ușor pansamentul IODOSORB folosind 
un jet de apă sau de soluție salină.

4. Tamponați ușor excesul de lichid, lăsând suprafața 
plăgii ușor umedă, înainte de a reaplica 
pansamentele IODOSORB.

5. Eliminați în conformitate cu protocoalele clinice 
locale sau aruncați în mod igienic după utilizare.

Dacă în timpul utilizării acestui dispozitiv considerați 
că a avut loc un incident grav, vă rugăm să îl 
raportați producătorului și autorității dumneavoastră 
competente.
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
O copie a rezumatului caracteristicilor de siguranță 
și de performanță clinică (SSCP) este disponibilă la 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

IODOSORB◊ 
DRESSING
Pansament cadexomer cu iod

Disponibilitatea produsului
66001290 5x5 g
66001291 3x10 g
66001292 5x10 g
66001293 2x17 g
◊Marcă comercială a Smith+Nephew
Data emiterii 01/2025. Revizuire 01. Este posibil ca 
acest produs să fie acoperit de unul sau mai multe 
brevete S.U.A. www.smith-nephew.com/patents
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Opis
Krytia IODOSORB◊ sú sterilné tmavohnedé pastové 
krytia s gázovým podkladom na oboch stranách. 
Pasta sa skladá z kadexoméru (mikroguľôčky z 
modifikovaného škrobu), polyetylénglykolu a jódu. 
Guľôčky kadexoméru sú biologicky odbúrateľné.
Krytia IODOSORB absorbujú prebytočný exsudát a 
hlien z lôžka rany a ničia baktérie na povrchu rany.
Pritom sa premení na mäkký vlhký gél.
Indikácie
Krytia IODOSORB sú indikované na topickú liečbu 
chronických exsudujúcich rán, ako sú venózne vredy 
na nohách, diabetické vredy nôh a zranenia 
spôsobené tlakom.
Krytia IODOSORB možno použiť pri kompresnej 
liečbe.
Krytia IODOSORB sa môžu používať na infikované 
rany. Ak sa výrobok používa na infikované rany, 
infekcia by sa mala skontrolovať a liečiť podľa 
miestneho klinického protokolu.
Kontraindikácie
Krytia IODOSORB sa nemajú používať na suchom 
nekrotickom tkanive ani u pacientov so známou 
citlivosťou na jód alebo ktorúkoľvek z ďalších zložiek.
Krytia IODOSORB nepoužívajte u detí, tehotných ani 
dojčiacich žien ani u pacientov s poruchami štítnej 
žľazy (napr. Hashimotova štítna žľaza alebo 
netoxická nodulárna sliznica).
Upozornenia
Existuje potenciálne riziko interakcie s lítiom, čo 
vedie k zvýšenej možnosti hypotyreózy.
Nepoužívajte krytia IODOSORB súčasne s 
ortuťovými antiseptikami alebo taurolidínom. Ak sa 
pacient chystá podstúpiť testy funkcie štítnej žľazy, 
musí o tom informovať zdravotníckeho pracovníka.
Preventívne opatrenia týkajúce sa použitia
Je potrebné dodržiavať maximálnu dávku produktu. 
Osobitnú pozornosť treba venovať pacientom s 
poškodením obličiek alebo pacientom, u ktorých sa 
môžu rozvinúť komplikácie štítnej žľazy v dôsledku 
jódu, najmä pri liečbe veľkých rán alebo pri 
dlhodobom používaní.
• Krytia IODOSORB sú určené len na jedno použitie a 

nemajú sa používať opakovane, pretože môže dôjsť 
ku krížovej kontaminácii alebo infekcii a následnej 
neúčinnosti krytia. 

• Nepoužívajte krytia IODOSORB v blízkosti očí, uší, 
nosa alebo úst.

• Produkt je určený len na vonkajšie použitie.
• Krytia IODOSORB môžu spôsobiť miernu 

prechodnú bolesť počas prvej hodiny po ošetrení. 
Je to znak toho, že produkt začína čistiť ranu. 
Krytia IODOSORB môžu niekedy spôsobiť opuch 
alebo začervenanie kože okolo okrajov rany. To 
zvyčajne prejde. Ak tieto príznaky pretrvávajú 
alebo ak sa u pacienta vyskytne akýkoľvek iný 
príznak, je potrebné sa obrátiť na zdravotníckeho 
pracovníka.

• Kontakt s pokožkou okolo okrajov rany/porušenej 
kože by sa mal minimalizovať.

• Ak krytia IODOSORB necháte vyschnúť, môže sa 
vytvoriť priľnutá kôrka.

• Jednorazová aplikácia krytia IODOSORB nesmie 
prekročiť 50 g (ekvivalent 5 x 10 g vrecúšok) a 
maximálne 150 g (ekvivalent 15 x 10 g vrecúšok) 
aplikovaných za jeden týždeň.

• Trvanie liečby by nemalo presiahnuť 3 mesiace.
Výrobok je určený len na použitie zdravotníckymi 
pracovníkmi.
Návod na použitie
Aplikácia krytia IODOSORB
1. Pred použitím a po použití si dôkladne umyte ruky. 

Rukami v rukaviciach očistite ranu a jej okolie 
jemným prúdom vody alebo fyziologického 
roztoku. Povrch rany NESUŠTE.

2. Odstráňte nosnú gázu na oboch stranách pasty.
3. Vystrihnite alebo vytvarujte podľa tvaru rany. 

Ranu úplne zakryte vhodným sekundárnym krytím. 
V prípade potreby použite kompresné obväzy. 
Zvyšné krytie IODOSORB je potrebné zlikvidovať z 
dôvodu straty sterility.

Výmena krytí IODOSORB
1. Krytia IODOSORB je potrebné vymeniť, keď sa 

nasýtia exsudátom a všetok jód sa uvoľní. To 
naznačuje strata farby. Zvyčajne je to dva- až 
trikrát týždenne. Ak rana silno mokvá, môže byť 
potrebná každodenná výmena. Ak sa krytie 
IODOSORB nenasýti exsudátom, maximálny čas 
medzi výmenami sú 3 dni.

2. Ak je to potrebné, krytie namočte na niekoľko 
minút a potom ho odstráňte.

3. Krytie IODOSORB jemne odstráňte prúdom vody 
alebo fyziologického roztoku.

4. Pred opätovným nanesením krytia IODOSORB 
jemne odsajte prebytočnú tekutinu, pričom povrch 
rany nechajte mierne vlhký.

5. Po použití zlikvidujte v súlade s miestnymi 
klinickými protokolmi alebo hygienicky odstráňte.

Ak máte pocit, že počas používania tejto pomôcky 
došlo k závažnej nežiaducej príhode, oznámte to 
výrobcovi a vášmu príslušnému orgánu.
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Kópia súhrnu parametrov bezpečnosti a klinického 
výkonu (SSCP) je k dispozícii na stránke 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

IODOSORB◊ 
DRESSING
Kadexomérové krytie s jódom

Dostupnosť produktu
66001290 5 x 5 g
66001291 3 x 10 g
66001292 5 x 10 g
66001293 2 x 17 g
◊Ochranná známka spoločnosti Smith+Nephew
Dátum vydania 01/2025. Revízia 01. Tento výrobok 
môže byť chránený jedným alebo viacerými 
patentmi USA. www.smith-nephew.com/patents
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Opis
Obloge IODOSORB◊ Dressing so sterilne temno rjave 
pastozne obloge z gazo na obeh straneh. Pasta je 
sestavljena iz kadeksomera (mikrozrnatega 
modificiranega škroba), polietilenglikola in joda. 
Kadeksomerna zrnca so biorazgradljiva.
Obloge IODOSORB vpijejo odvečen izcedek in 
fibrinske obloge z dna rane in ubijejo bakterije na 
površini rane.
Pri tem se pretvori v mehak, vlažen gel.
Indikacije
Obloge IODOSORB so indicirane za lokalno 
zdravljenje kroničnih ran z izcedkom, kot so venske 
razjede spodnjih okončin, razjede diabetičnega 
stopala in poškodbe zaradi pritiska.
Obloge IODOSORB se lahko uporablja pod 
kompresijsko terapijo.
Obloge IODOSORB se lahko uporablja na okuženih 
ranah. Kadar izdelek uporabljate na okuženih ranah, 
je treba okužbo pregledati in zdraviti v skladu z 
lokalnim kliničnim protokolom.
Kontraindikacije
Oblog IODOSORB se ne sme uporabljati na suhem 
nekrotičnem tkivu ali pri pacientih z znano 
občutljivostjo na jod ali katero koli drugo sestavino.
Oblog IODOSORB ne uporabljajte pri otrocih, 
nosečnicah, doječih ženskah ali ljudeh, ki imajo 
motnje delovanja ščitnice (npr. Hashimotov tiroiditis 
ali netoksična nodozna golša).
Opozorila
Možno je tveganje interakcije z litijem, ki povzroči 
povečano verjetnost hipotiroidizma.
Oblog IODOSORB ne uporabljajte hkrati z 
živosrebrovimi antiseptiki ali tavrolidinom. Če bo 
pacient v kratkem opravil preiskave delovanja 
ščitnice, mora o tem obvestiti zdravstvenega 
delavca.
Previdnostni ukrepi za uporabo
Upoštevajte največji odmerek izdelka. Pri uporabi pri 
bolnikih z ledvično odpovedjo ali bolnikih, pri katerih 
lahko pride do motenj delovanja ščitnice zaradi joda, 
je potrebna posebna pozornost, zlasti pri zdravljenju 
velikih ran ali med dolgotrajno uporabo.
• Obloge IODOSORB so samo za enkratno uporabo in 

jih ne smete ponovno uporabljati, ker lahko pride 
do navzkrižne kontaminacije ali okužbe, zato bo 
obloga morda neučinkovita. 

• Oblog IODOSORB ne uporabljajte v bližini oči, ušes, 
nosu ali ust.

• Izdelek je predviden samo za zunanjo uporabo.
• Obloge IODOSORB lahko povzročijo blago, 

prehodno bolečino v prvi uri po nanosu v sklopu 
zdravljenja. To je znak, da začenja izdelek čistiti 
rano. Občasno lahko obloge IODOSORB povzročijo 
oteklino ali rdečino kože okoli robov rane. To 
običajno mine. V kolikor ti simptomi oziroma znaki 
vztrajajo ali pacient občuti kakršne koli druge 
simptome, se mora obrniti na zdravstvenega 
delavca.

• Stik s kožo okoli robov rane/nepoškodovano kožo 
je treba čim bolj zmanjšati.

• Če pustite, da se obloge IODOSORB izsušijo, je 
možno, da pride do tvorbe lepljive skorje.

• Pri enkratni uporabi oblog IODOSORB ne smete 
preseči količine 50 g (enakovredno 5 vrečkam po 
10 g), v enem tednu pa ne smete nanesti več kot 
150 g (enakovredno 15 vrečkam po 10 g).

• Zdravljenje ne sme trajati dlje kot 3 mesece.
Izdelek je namenjen samo za zdravstvene delavce.
Navodila za uporabo
Namestitev obloge IODOSORB
1. Pred in po uporabi si temeljito umijte roke. Z 

orokavičenimi rokami očistite rano in njeno okolico 
z nežnim curkom vode ali fiziološke raztopine. 
Površine rane NE SUŠITE.

2. Odstranite nosilno gazo na obeh straneh paste.
3. Odrežite ali oblikujte glede na obliko rane. Rano v 

celoti pokrijte z ustrezno sekundarno oblogo. Po 
potrebi namestite kompresijsko obvezo. Vse 
preostale obloge IODOSORB je treba zavreči, saj 
niso več sterilne.

Menjava oblog IODOSORB
1. Nanesene obloge IODOSORB je treba zamenjati, 

ko postanejo prepojene z izcedkom iz rane in ko se 
sprosti ves jod. To nakazuje izguba barve, kar se 
običajno zgodi od dvakrat do trikrat na teden. V 
primeru močnega izločanja rane bodo morda 
potrebne dnevne menjave. Če obloga IODOSORB ni 
nasičena z izcedkom, je najdaljši čas med 
menjavami 3 dni.

2. Po potrebi oblogo nekaj minut razmakajte in jo 
nato odstranite.

3. Oblogo IODOSORB nežno odstranite s pomočjo 
curka vode ali fiziološke raztopine.

4. Pred ponovnim nanosom oblog IODOSORB nežno 
popivnajte morebitno odvečno tekočino, da ostane 
površina rane rahlo vlažna.

5. Zavrzite v skladu z lokalnimi kliničnimi protokoli 
oziroma po uporabi vrzite proč ob zagotavljanju 
higiene.

Če menite, da je med uporabo tega pripomočka 
prišlo do resnega zapleta, poročajte o njem 
proizvajalcu in pristojnemu organu.
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Kopija povzetka o varnosti in klinični učinkovitosti 
(SSCP) je na voljo na spletnem mestu 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

IODOSORB◊ 
DRESSING
Obloga Cadexomer z jodom

Razpoložljivost izdelkov
66001290 5 x 5 g
66001291 3 x 10 g
66001292 5 x 10 g
66001293 2 x 17 g
◊Blagovna znamka družbe Smith+Nephew
Datum izdaje 01/2025. Revizija 01. 
Za ta izdelek se morda uveljavlja en ali več patentov 
ZDA. www.smith-nephew.com/patents
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Açıklama
IODOSORB◊ Yara Örtüleri, her iki tarafında gazlı bez 
desteği olan steril koyu kahverengi macun yara 
örtüleridir. Macun, kadeksomer (modifiye nişasta 
mikroboncukları), polietilen glikol ve iyottan oluşur. 
Kadeksomer boncuklar biyolojik olarak bozunabilir.
IODOSORB Yara Örtüleri, yara yatağından fazla 
eksudayı ve ölü deriyi emer ve yara yüzeyindeki 
bakterileri öldürür.
Bunu yaparken yumuşak nemli bir jele dönüşürler.
Endikasyonlar
IODOSORB Yara Örtüleri, venöz bacak ülserleri, 
diyabetik ayak ülserleri ve bası yaralanmaları gibi 
kronik eksüdalı yaraların topikal tedavisi için 
endikedir.
IODOSORB Yara Örtüleri, kompresyon tedavisi 
altında kullanılabilir.
IODOSORB Yara Örtüleri, enfekte yaralar üzerinde 
kullanılabilir. Ürün, enfekte yaralarda kullanıldığında 
enfeksiyon, yerel klinik protokolü uyarınca incelenip 
tedavi edilmelidir.
Kontrendikasyonlar
IODOSORB Yara Örtüleri, kuru nekrotik dokuda veya 
iyot veya diğer bileşenlerden herhangi birine karşı 
bilinen duyarlılığı olan hastalarda kullanılmamalıdır.
IODOSORB Yara Örtüleri, çocuklarda, hamile veya 
emziren kadınlarda veya tiroid bozuklukları olan 
hastalarda (örn. Hashimoto tiroidi veya toksik 
olmayan nodüler guatre) kullanmayın.
Uyarılar
Lityum ile potansiyel etkileşim riski vardır ve bu da 
hipotiroid olasılığının artmasına neden olur.
IODOSORB Yara Örtülerini cıva antiseptikleri veya 
taurolidin ile birlikte kullanmayın. Hasta tiroid 
fonksiyon testlerinden geçmek üzereyse sağlık 
uzmanını bilgilendirmelidir.
Kullanım önlemleri
Ürünün maksimum dozuna dikkat edilmelidir. Böbrek 
yetmezliği olan hastalarda veya iyot nedeniyle tiroid 
komplikasyonları gelişebilecek hastalarda, özellikle 
büyük yaraların tedavisinde veya uzun süreli 
kullanım sırasında özel dikkat gösterilmelidir.
• IODOSORB Yara Örtüleri yalnızca yalnızca tek 

hastada kullanım içindir ve çapraz kontaminasyon 
veya enfeksiyon meydana gelebileceğinden ve yara 
örtüsü etkisini yitirebileceğinden tekrar 
kullanılmamalıdır. 

• IODOSORB Yara Örtülerini gözlerin, kulakların, 
burunun veya ağzın yakınında kullanmayın.

• Ürün sadece harici kullanım içindir.
• IODOSORB Yara Örtüleri, tedaviden sonraki ilk 

saatte hafif geçici ağrıya neden olabilir. Bu, ürünün 
yarayı temizlemeye başladığının bir işaretidir. 
Bazen IODOSORB Yara örtüleri yara kenarları 
etrafındaki cildin şişmesine veya kızarmasına 
neden olabilir. Bu genellikle geçer. Bu semptomlar 
devam ederse veya hasta başka semptomlar 
yaşarsa sağlık uzmanıyla irtibat kurmalıdır.

• Yara kenarları/sağlam cilt etrafındaki ciltle temas 
en aza indirilmelidir.

• IODOSORB Yara Örtülerinin kurumasına izin 
verilirse yapışkan bir kabuk oluşabilir.

• IODOSORB Yara Örtülerinin tek bir uygulaması, bir 
haftada 50 g'ı (5x10 g torbacıklara eşdeğer) ve 
150 g'ı (15x10 g torbacıklara eşdeğer) 
geçmemelidir.

• Tedavi süresi 3 ayı geçmemelidir.
Ürün yalnızca sağlık uzmanı tarafından kullanılmak 
üzeredir.
Kullanım Talimatları
IODOSORB Yara Örtülerinin Uygulanması
1. Kullanımdan önce ve sonra ellerinizi iyice yıkayın. 

Ellerinize eldiven giyerek, yarayı ve çevresini hafifçe 
akan su veya salinle temizleyin. Yara yüzeyini 
KURUTMAYIN.

2. Macunun her iki tarafındaki taşıyıcı gazlı bezi 
çıkarın.

3. Yaranın şekline göre kesin veya şekillendirin. 
Yarayı uygun bir ikincil sargıyla tamamen örtün. 
Uygun olduğunda kompresyon bandajı uygulayın. 
Kalan IODOSORB Yara Örtüleri sterilitesini 
kaybettiği için atılmalıdır.

IODOSORB Yara Örtülerinin Değiştirilmesi
1. IODOSORB Yara Örtüleri, eksuda ile satüre 

olduklarında ve tüm iyot salındığında 
değiştirilmelidir. Bu, genellikle haftada iki ila üç kez 
renk kaybı ile belirtilir. Eğer yara yoğun akıntı 
yapıyorsa, günlük değişim gerekebilir. IODOSORB 
Yara Örtüleri eksuda ile satüre olmazlarsa 
değişimler arasındaki maksimum süre 3 gündür.

2. Gerekirse yara örtüsünü birkaç dakika ıslatın ve 
sonra çıkarın.

3. IODOSORB Yara Örtülerini akan su veya salin 
kullanarak yavaşça çıkarın.

4. IODOSORB Yara Örtülerini tekrar uygulamadan 
önce yara yüzeyini hafifçe nemli bırakarak varsa 
fazla sıvıyı yavaşça emdirin.

5. Kullanım sonrasında yerel klinik protokollere göre 
bertaraf edin veya hijyenik bir şekilde atın.

Bu cihazın kullanımı sırasında ciddi bir olayın 
meydana geldiğini düşünüyorsanız lütfen üreticiye ve 
yetkili makamınıza bildirin.
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Güvenlik ve klinik performans özetinin (SSCP) bir 
nüshası https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
adresinde mevcuttur

IODOSORB◊ 
DRESSING
Kadeksomer yara örtüsü iyotlu

Ürünün Ticari Şekli
66001290 5x5 g
66001291 3x10 g
66001292 5x10 g
66001293 2x17 g
◊Smith+Nephew Ticari Markası
Yayım tarihi 01/2025. Revizyon 01. Bu ürün bir veya 
birden fazla ABD patenti kapsamında olabilir. 
www.smith-nephew.com/patents
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Omschrijving
IODOSORB◊-kompressen zijn steriele, donkerbruine 
pastakompressen met gaas aan beide zijden. De pasta 
bestaat uit cadexomeer (gemodificeerde 
zetmeelmicrokorrels), polyethyleenglycol en jodium. De 
cadexomeerparels zijn biologisch afbreekbaar.
IODOSORB-kompressen absorberen overtollig exsudaat 
en vuil van het wondbed en doden bacteriën op het 
wondoppervlak.
Hierdoor verandert het in een zachte, vochtige gel.
Indicaties
IODOSORB-kompressen zijn geïndiceerd voor de 
topische behandeling van chronisch exsuderende 
wonden, zoals veneuze beenulcera, diabetische 
voetulcera en decubitus.
IODOSORB-kompressen kunnen bij compressietherapie 
worden gebruikt.
IODOSORB-kompressen kunnen worden gebruikt op 
geïnfecteerde wonden. Als het product wordt gebruikt 
op geïnfecteerde wonden, moet de infectie worden 
geïnspecteerd en behandeld volgens het ter plaatse 
geldend klinisch protocol.
Contra-indicaties
IODOSORB-kompressen mogen niet worden gebruikt op 
droog necrotisch weefsel of bij patiënten met een 
bekende overgevoeligheid voor jodium of een van de 
andere componenten.
Gebruik IODOSORB-kompressen niet bij kinderen, 
zwangere vrouwen of vrouwen die borstvoeding geven 
of patiënten met schildklieraandoeningen (bijv. 
thyroïditis van Hashimoto of niet-toxische nodulaire 
struma).
Waarschuwingen
Er bestaat een mogelijk risico op interactie met lithium, 
wat leidt tot een verhoogde kans op hypothyreoïdie.
Gebruik IODOSORB-kompressen niet gelijktijdig met 
mercuriële antiseptica of taurolidine. Als de patiënt op 
het punt staat tests van de schildklierfunctie te 
ondergaan, moet hij/zij de zorgverlener hiervan op de 
hoogte stellen.
Voorzorgsmaatregelen
De maximale dosis van het product moet in acht worden 
genomen. Bij patiënten met een nierstoornissen of 
patiënten bij wie als gevolg van jodium 
schildkliercomplicaties kunnen ontstaan, moet 
bijzondere aandacht worden besteed aan het gebruik, 
met name bij de behandeling van grote wonden of bij 
langdurig gebruik.
• IODOSORB-kompressen zijn uitsluitend voor eenmalig 

gebruik en mogen niet worden hergebruikt omdat dit 
kan resulteren in kruisbesmetting of infectie en het 
kompres mogelijk niet effectief is. 

• Gebruik IODOSORB-kompressen niet in de nabijheid 
van de ogen, oren, neus of mond.

• Het product is uitsluitend bestemd voor uitwendig 
gebruik.

• IODOSORB-kompressen kunnen in het eerste uur na de 
behandeling lichte pijn van tijdelijke aard veroorzaken. 
Dit is een teken dat het product de wond begint te 
reinigen. Soms kan door IODOSORB-kompressen de 
huid rond de wondranden opzwellen of rood worden. 
Dit gaat meestal over. Als deze symptomen 
aanhouden of als de patiënt andere symptomen 
ondervindt, moet hij/zij contact opnemen met de 
zorgverlener.

• Contact met de huid rond de wondranden/intacte huid 
moet tot een minimum worden beperkt.

• Het is mogelijk dat zich een kleverige korst vormt als 
de IODOSORB-kompressen uitdrogen.

• Eén enkele toepassing van IODOSORB-kompressen 
mag niet meer zijn dan 50 g (equivalent aan 5 zakjes 
van 10 g) en in één week mag niet meer dan 150 g 
(equivalent aan 15 zakjes van 10 g) worden 
aangebracht.

• De duur van de behandeling mag niet langer zijn dan 3 
maanden.

Het product is uitsluitend bestemd voor gebruik door 
zorgverleners.
Gebruiksaanwijzing
IODOSORB-kompres aanbrengen
1. Uw handen grondig wassen voor en na gebruik. 

Gebruik handschoenen om de wond en het 
omliggende gebied te reinigen met een zachte stroom 
water of een zoutoplossing. Het wondoppervlak NIET 
DROGEN.

2. Verwijder het draaggaas aan weerszijden van de 
pasta.

3. Snijd of vorm naar de vorm van de wond. Bedek de 
wond volledig met een geschikt secundair verband. 
Breng indien nodig een drukverband aan. Eventueel 
resterend IODOSORB-kompres moet worden 
weggegooid vanwege verlies van steriliteit.

IODOSORB-kompressen verwisselen
1. IODOSORB-kompressen moeten worden verwisseld 

wanneer ze verzadigd zijn met exsudaat en al het 
jodium is vrijgegeven. Dit wordt aangegeven door 
kleurverlies, meestal twee tot drie keer per week. Als 
de wond veel exsudeert, kan het nodig zijn om 
dagelijks te vervangen. Als het IODOSORB-kompres 
niet verzadigd raakt door exsudaat, is de maximale tijd 
tussen de verwisselingen 3 dagen.

2. Laat het kompres zo nodig enkele minuten weken, 
verwijder het vervolgens.

3. Verwijder het IODOSORB-kompres voorzichtig met 
behulp van een stroom water of een zoutoplossing.

4. Dep overtollig vocht voorzichtig af en laat het 
wondoppervlak enigszins vochtig, voordat u opnieuw 
IODOSORB-kompressen aanbrengt.

5. Voer het product als afval af volgens plaatselijke 
klinische protocollen, of gooi het op hygiënische wijze 
weg na gebruik.

Als u van mening bent dat er tijdens het gebruik van dit 
hulpmiddel een ernstig incident heeft plaatsgevonden, 
rapporteer dit dan bij de fabrikant en bij de bevoegde 
autoriteiten.
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Een kopie van de samenvatting van de veiligheids- en 
klinische prestaties (SSCP) is beschikbaar via 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

Beschikbaarheid van het product
66001290 5 x 5 g
66001291 3 x 10 g
66001292 5 x 10 g
66001293 2 x 17 g
◊Handelsmerk van Smith+Nephew
Datum van uitgifte 01/2025. Herziening 01. 
Dit product kan onder een of meer Amerikaanse (VS) 
octrooien vallen. www.smith-nephew.com/patents

Produkttilgjengelighet
66001290 5 x 5 g
66001291 3 x 10 g
66001292 5 x 10 g
66001293 2 x 17 g
◊Varemerke tilhørende Smith+Nephew
Utgivelsesdato 01/2025. Revisjon 01. 
Dette produktet kan være dekket av én eller flere 
patenter i USA. www.smith-nephew.com/patents

NL

IODOSORB◊ 
DRESSING
Cadexomer-bandage med iod
Beskrivelse
IODOSORB◊ bandager er sterile mørkebrune 
pastabandager med gazebeklædning på begge sider. 
Pastaen består af cadexomer (modificerede 
stivelsesmikropartikler), polyethylenglycol og iod. 
Cadexomerperlerne er biologisk nedbrydelige.
IODOSORB bandager vil absorbere overskydende 
ekssudat og dødt væv fra sårbunden og dræbe 
bakterier ved såroverfladen.
På denne måde omdannes de til en blød fugtig gel.
Indikationer
IODOSORB bandager er indiceret til topisk 
behandling af kroniske ekssuderende sår som f.eks. 
venøse bensår, diabetiske fodsår og trykskader.
IODOSORB bandager kan anvendes under 
kompressionsbehandling.
IODOSORB bandager kan anvendes på inficerede 
sår. Når produktet anvendes på inficerede sår, skal 
infektionen tilses og behandles i henhold til lokale 
kliniske retningslinjer.
Kontraindikationer
IODOSORB bandager må ikke anvendes på tørt 
nekrotisk væv eller på patienter med kendt 
overfølsomhed over for iod eller nogen som helst af 
de andre komponenter.
Brug ikke IODOSORB bandager på børn, gravide eller 
ammende kvinder eller patienter med 
thyreoideasygdomme (f.eks. Hashimotos 
Thyreoiditis eller ikke-toksisk knude/struma).
Advarsler
Der er en potentiel risiko for interaktion med lithium, 
hvilket resulterer i en øget risiko for 
hypothyreoidisme.
Brug ikke IODOSORB bandager samtidig med 
kviksølvholdige antiseptiske midler eller taurolidin. 
Hvis patienten skal have foretaget tests af 
thyreoideafunktion, skal han/hun informere 
sundhedspersonen.
Forholdsregler
Den maksimale dosis af produktet skal overholdes. 
Der skal udvises særlig forsigtighed ved anvendelse 
til patienter med nedsat nyrefunktion eller patienter, 
som kan udvikle thyreoideakomplikationer på grund 
af iod, især ved behandling af store sår eller ved 
længerevarende brug.
• IODOSORB bandager er kun til engangsbrug og må 

ikke genbruges, da der kan opstå 
krydskontaminering eller infektion, og bandagen 
kan være ineffektiv. 

• Brug ikke IODOSORB bandager i nærheden af øjne, 
ører, næse eller mund.

• Produktet er kun til udvendig brug.
• IODOSORB bandager kan forårsage lette 

midlertidige smerter i den første time efter 
behandling. Dette er et tegn på, at produktet er i 
gang med at rense såret. IODOSORB bandager kan 
af og til få huden omkring sårkanterne til at svulme 
op eller blive rød. Dette vil som regel forsvinde. 
Hvis disse symptomer varer ved, eller hvis 
patienten oplever andre symptomer, kontaktes 
sundhedspersonen.

• Kontakt med huden omkring sårkanterne/intakt 
hud bør minimeres.

• Der kan dannes en klæbende skorpe, hvis 
IODOSORB bandagerne får lov til at tørre ud.

• En enkelt anlæggelse af IODOSORB bandager må 
ikke overstige 50 g (svarende til 5 x 10 g poser) og 
ikke mere end 150 g (svarende til 15 x 10 g poser) 
anlagt i løbet af én uge.

• Behandlingens varighed må ikke overstige 3 
måneder.

Produktet er kun til brug for sundhedspersoner.
Brugsanvisning
Anlæggelse af en IODOSORB bandage
1. Vask hænderne grundigt før og efter brug. Brug 

handsker ved rengøring af såret og det omgivende 
område, og rengør med enten en let strøm vand 
eller saltvand. Såroverfladen MÅ IKKE TØRRES.

2. Fjern gazen på begge sider af pastaen.
3. Tilskær eller form efter sårets form. Dæk såret 

helt med en passende sekundær bandage. Anlæg 
en kompressionsbandage, hvis det er relevant. 
Eventuel resterende IODOSORB bandage skal 
kasseres på grund af tab af sterilitet.

Skift af IODOSORB bandager
1. IODOSORB bandager skal skiftes, når de er blevet 

gennemvædet med ekssudat, og alt iod er afgivet. 
Dette vil være angivet med et tab af farve, normalt 
to til tre gange om ugen. Hvis såret væsker kraftigt, 
kan det være nødvendigt at skifte bandager 
dagligt. Hvis IODOSORB bandagen ikke 
gennemvædes med ekssudat, er den maksimale 
tid mellem skift 3 dage.

2. Gennemblød om nødvendigt bandagen i nogle 
minutter, og fjern den derefter.

3. Fjern forsigtigt IODOSORB bandagen med en 
strøm af vand eller saltvand.

4. Dup forsigtigt eventuel overskydende væske, så 
såroverfladen forbliver let fugtig, inden IODOSORB 
bandager igen anlægges.

5. Bortskaf i henhold til lokale kliniske retningslinjer, 
eller bortskaf på en hygiejnisk måde efter brug.

Hvis du under brugen af dette udstyr mener, at der 
er sket en alvorlig hændelse, bedes du rapportere 
det til fabrikanten og den ansvarlige myndighed.
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
En kopi af sammenfatningen af sikkerhed og klinisk 
ydeevne (SSCP) er tilgængelig via 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

Produktsortiment
66001290 5 x 5 g
66001291 3 x 10 g
66001292 5 x 10 g
66001293 2 x 17 g
◊Varemærke tilhørende Smith+Nephew
Udstedelsesdato 01/2025. Revision 01. 
Dette produkt kan være omfattet af et eller flere 
amerikanske patenter. 
www.smith-nephew.com/patents

DK

IODOSORB◊ 
DRESSING
Cadexomer-bandasje med jod
Beskrivelse
IODOSORB◊-bandasjer er sterile mørkebrune 
pastabandasjer med gasbindunderlag på begge 
sider. Pastaen består av cadexomer (modifiserte 
stivelsesmikroperler), polyetylenglykol og jod. 
Cadexomer-perlene er biologisk nedbrytbare.
IODOSORB-bandasjer vil absorbere overflødig 
eksudat og dødkjøtt fra sårbunnen og drepe 
bakterier på såroverflaten.
Når dette gjøres, omdannes det til en myk, fuktig gel.
Indikasjoner
IODOSORB-bandasjer er indisert for topisk 
behandling av sår med kronisk eksudat som venøse 
bensår, diabetiske fotsår og trykkskader.
IODOSORB-bandasjer kan brukes under 
kompresjonsbehandling.
IODOSORB-bandasjer kan brukes på infiserte sår. 
Når produktet brukes på infiserte sår, skal 
infeksjonen inspiseres og behandles i henhold til 
lokal klinisk prosedyre.
Kontraindikasjoner
IODOSORB-bandasjer skal ikke brukes på tørt 
nekrotisk vev eller på pasienter med kjent 
overfølsomhet overfor jod eller noen av de andre 
komponentene.
Ikke bruk IODOSORB-bandasjer på barn, gravide 
eller ammende kvinner eller pasienter med 
skjoldbrusklidelser (f.eks. Hashimotos thyreoiditt 
eller ikke-toksisk knutestruma).
Advarsler
Det er en potensiell risiko for interaksjon med litium, 
noe som gir økt mulighet for hypotyreose.
Ikke bruk IODOSORB-bandasjer sammen med 
kvikksølvbaserte antiseptika eller taurolidin. Hvis 
pasienten er i ferd med å gjennomgå 
tyreoidea-funksjonstester, skal vedkommende 
informere helsepersonell.
Forholdsregler for bruk
Maksimal dose av produktet må overholdes. Vær 
spesielt forsiktig ved bruk på pasienter med nedsatt 
nyrefunksjon eller pasienter som kan utvikle 
komplikasjoner i skjoldbruskkjertelen på grunn av 
jod, spesielt ved behandling av store sår eller ved 
langvarig bruk.
• IODOSORB-bandasjer er kun til engangsbruk og 

skal ikke gjenbrukes, da det kan føre til 
krysskontaminering eller infeksjon og gjøre 
bandasjene ineffektive. 

• Ikke bruk IODOSORB-bandasjer i nærheten av 
øyne, ører, nese eller munn.

• Produktet er kun til ekstern bruk.
• IODOSORB-bandasjer kan forårsake en lett 

forbigående smerte den første timen etter 
behandling. Dette er et tegn på at produktet 
begynner å rengjøre såret. IODOSORB-bandasjer 
kan av og til føre til at huden rundt sårkantene 
hovner opp eller blir rød. Dette er vanligvis 
forbigående. Hvis disse symptomene vedvarer, 
eller hvis pasienten opplever andre symptomer, 
skal vedkommende kontakte helsepersonell.

• Det skal være minimal kontakt med huden rundt 
sårkantene/intakt hud.

• Det er mulig at det dannes en klebende skorpe hvis 
IODOSORB-bandasjer får tørke ut.

• En enkel påføring av IODOSORB-bandasjer skal 
ikke overskride 50 g (tilsvarende 5 x 10 g poser) og 
ikke mer enn 150 g (tilsvarende 15 x 10 g poser) 
påført i én uke.

• Behandlingsvarigheten må ikke overskride 3 
måneder.

Produktet må kun brukes av helsepersonell.
Bruksanvisning
Påføre IODOSORB-bandasje
1. Vask hendene grundig før og etter bruk. Rengjør 

såret og omkringliggende området med 
hanskekledde hender og med en forsiktig strøm av 
vann eller saltvann. IKKE TØRK såroverflaten.

2. Fjern gasbindstøtteunderlaget på begge sider av 
pastaen.

3. Kutt eller form til sårfasongen. Dekk såret 
fullstendig med en egnet sekundærbandasje. Påfør 
kompresjonsbandasjering hvis det er 
hensiktsmessig. Eventuell gjenværende 
IODOSORB-bandasje skal kasseres på grunn av tap 
av sterilitet.

Skifte IODOSORB-bandasjer
1. IODOSORB-bandasjer skal skiftes når de er blitt 

mettet med eksudat og alt jod er frigjort. Dette 
indikeres ved bandasjens tap av farge, og 
bandasjen skal vanligvis skiftes to til tre ganger i 
uken. Ved mye sårsekret kan det være nødvendig 
å skifte daglig. Hvis IODOSORB-bandasjen ikke blir 
mettet med eksudat, er maksimal tid mellom skift 
3 dager.

2. Om nødvendig kan bandasjen bløtlegges i noen 
minutter, og deretter fjernes.

3. Fjern IODOSORB-bandasjen forsiktig med en 
strøm av vann eller saltvann.

4. Fjern forsiktig eventuell overflødig væske og la 
såroverflaten være litt fuktig før du påfører 
IODOSORB-bandasjer på nytt.

5. Kasser den ifølge lokale kliniske prosedyrer, eller 
kast den på en hygienisk måte etter bruk.

Hvis du under bruk av denne enheten mener at en 
alvorlig hendelse har skjedd, vennligst rapporter det 
til produsenten og din kompetente myndighet.
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
En kopi av sammendraget av sikkerhet og klinisk 
ytelse (SSCP) er tilgjengelig via 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

NO

Tuotteen saatavuus
66001290 5 x 5 g
66001291 3 x 10 g
66001292 5 x 10 g
66001293 2 x 17 g
◊Smith+Nephew'n tavaramerkki. 
Julkaisupäivä 01/2025. Korjattu versio 01. 
Tämä tuote voi olla yhden tai useamman yhdysvaltalaisen 
patentin suojaama. www.smith-nephew.com/patents

IODOSORB◊ 
DRESSING
Kadeksomeerisidos sisältää jodia 
Kuvaus
IODOSORB◊ -sidokset ovat steriilejä tummanruskeita 
tahnasidoksia, joiden molemmilla puolilla on 
sideharsotausta. Tahna koostuu kadeksomeerista 
(modifioidut tärkkelysmikrohelmet), 
polyeteeniglykolista ja jodista. Kadeksomeerihelmet 
ovat biohajoavia.
IODOSORB-sidokset imevät ylimääräistä 
tulehdusnestettä ja katetta haavapohjasta ja 
tappavat bakteereita haavan pinnalta.
Tällöin ne muuttuvat pehmeäksi kosteaksi geeliksi.
Indikaatiot
IODOSORB-sidokset on tarkoitettu kroonisten 
tulehdusnestettä erittävien haavojen, kuten 
laskimoperäisten säärihaavojen, diabeettisten 
jalkahaavojen ja painevaurioiden, paikalliseen 
hoitoon.
IODOSORB-sidoksia voidaan käyttää 
kompressiohoidon aikana.
IODOSORB-sidoksia voidaan käyttää infektoituneisiin 
haavoihin. Kun tuotetta käytetään tulehtuneissa 
haavoissa, tulehdus on tarkastettava ja hoidettava 
sairaalan kliinisen protokollan mukaan.
Vasta-aiheet
IODOSORB-sidoksia ei saa käyttää kuivaan 
nekroottiseen kudokseen tai potilailla, joilla on 
tunnetusti yliherkkyyttä jodille tai jollekin muulle 
aineosalle.
IODOSORB-sidoksia ei saa käyttää lapsille, raskaana 
oleville tai imettäville naisille tai potilaille, joilla on 
kilpirauhasen häiriöitä (esim. Hashimoton tyreoidiitti 
tai ei-toksinen nodulaarinen struuma).
Varoitukset
Yhteisvaikutuksen riski litiumin kanssa on 
mahdollinen, mikä lisää kilpirauhasen vajaatoiminnan 
mahdollisuutta.
IODOSORB-sidoksia ei saa käyttää samanaikaisesti 
elohopea-antiseptisten aineiden tai taurolidiinin 
kanssa. Jos potilaalle on tulossa kilpirauhasen 
toimintakokeita, hänen on ilmoitettava niistä 
terveydenhuollon ammattihenkilölle.
Varovaisuutta noudatettava
Tuotteen enimmäisannosta on noudatettava. 
Erityistä varovaisuutta on noudatettava, kun 
käytetään potilailla, joilla on munuaisten 
vajaatoiminta, tai potilailla, joille voi kehittyä jodista 
johtuvia kilpirauhaskomplikaatioita, erityisesti suuria 
haavoja hoidettaessa tai pitkäaikaisen käytön aikana.
• IODOSORB-sidokset ovat kertakäyttöisiä ja niitä ei 

saa uudelleenkäyttää, sillä se voi aiheuttaa 
ristikontaminaation tai infektion, ja sidoksen teho 
voi olla huono. 

• IODOSORB-sidoksia ei saa käyttää silmien, korvien, 
nenän tai suun läheisyydessä.

• Tuote on tarkoitettu vain ulkoiseen käyttöön.
• IODOSORB-sidokset voivat aiheuttaa lievää 

tilapäistä kipua ensimmäisen tunnin aikana hoidon 
jälkeen. Tämä on merkki siitä, että tuote alkaa 
puhdistaa haavaa. Toisinaan IODOSORB-sidokset 
voivat aiheuttaa haavan reunojen ympärillä olevan 
ihon turpoamista tai punoitusta. Tämä menee 
yleensä ohi. Jos nämä oireet jatkuvat tai jos 
potilaalla on muita oireita, hänen on otettava 
yhteys terveydenhuollon ammattihenkilöön.

• Kosketusta ihon kanssa haavan reunoilla/ehjällä 
iholla on minimoitava.

• Jos IODOSORB-sidosten annetaan kuivua, voi 
muodostua tarttuva kuori.

• IODOSORB-sidosten yksittäinen asettaminen ei saa 
ylittää 50 g:aa (vastaa 5 x 10 g:n annospussia) eikä 
enempää kuin 150 g (vastaa 15 x 10 g:n 
annospussia) yhden viikon aikana.

• Hoidon kesto ei saa ylittää 3 kuukautta.
Tuote on tarkoitettu vain terveydenhuollon 
ammattihenkilön käyttöön.
Käyttöohjeet
IODOSORB-sidoksen asettaminen
1. Pese kädet huolellisesti ennen käyttöä ja käytön 

jälkeen. Puhdista haava ja sitä ympäröivä alue 
käsineet kädessä hellävaraisella vesi- tai 
keittosuolaliuossuihkulla. Haavan pintaa EI SAA 
KUIVATA.

2. Poista taustasideharso tahnan molemmilta 
puolilta.

3. Leikkaa tai muotoile haavan muotoon. Peitä haava 
kokonaan sopivalla toissijaisella sidoksella. Aseta 
kompressiosidos tarvittaessa. Kaikki jäljellä oleva 
IODOSORB-sidos on hävitettävä steriiliyden 
menetyksen vuoksi.

IODOSORB-sidosten vaihtaminen
1. IODOSORB-sidos on vaihdettava, kun se on 

kyllästynyt tulehdusnesteellä ja kaikki jodi on 
vapautunut. Tämä näkyy värin häviämisenä, 
yleensä kahdesta kolmeen kertaa viikossa. Jos 
haava vuotaa runsaasti, vaihtaminen voi olla 
tarpeen päivittäin. Jos IODOSORB-sidos ei kyllästy 
tulehdusnesteellä, enimmäisaika vaihtojen välillä on 
3 päivää.

2. Liota sidosta tarvittaessa muutaman minuutin ajan 
ja poista se sitten.

3. Poista IODOSORB-sidos hellävaraisesti virtaavalla 
vedellä tai keittosuolaliuoksella.

4. Kuivaa kaikki ylimääräinen neste hellävaraisesti ja 
jätä haavan pinta hieman kosteaksi ennen 
IODOSORB-sidosten asettamista uudelleen.

5. Hävitä sairaalan kliinisten protokollien mukaisesti 
tai hävitä hygieenisesti käytön jälkeen.

Jos uskot tämän laitteen käytön aikana, että on 
tapahtunut vakava vaaratilanne, ilmoita siitä 
valmistajalle ja paikalliselle toimivaltaiselle 
viranomaiselle.
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Turvallisuuden ja kliinisen suorituskyvyn 
tiivistelmästä (SSCP) on saatavilla kopio osoitteessa 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

FI

Produkttillgänglighet
66001290 5 x 5 g
66001291 3 x 10 g
66001292 5 x 10 g
66001293 2 x 17 g
◊Varumärke som tillhör Smith+Nephew
Datum för utfärdandet 01/2025. Revidering 01. 
Denna produkt omfattas eventuellt av ett eller flera 
patent i USA. www.smith-nephew.com/patents

IODOSORB◊ 
DRESSING
Cadexomer förband med jod
Beskrivning
IODOSORB◊ förband är sterila förband med 
mörkbrun pasta och med ett gasvävsskydd på båda 
sidorna. Pastan består av cadexomer (modifierade 
stärkelsemikropärlor), polyetylenglykol och jod. 
Cadexomer-pärlorna är biologiskt nedbrytbara.
IODOSORB förband absorberar överflödigt exsudat 
och död vävnad från sårbädden och dödar bakterier 
vid sårytan.
När detta sker omvandlas det till en mjuk, fuktig gel.
Indikationer
IODOSORB förband är indikerade för topisk 
behandling av kroniska exsuderande sår, exempelvis 
venösa bensår, diabetiska fotsår och tryckskador.
IODOSORB förband kan användas vid 
kompressionsbehandling.
IODOSORB förband kan användas på infekterade 
sår. När produkten används på infekterade sår, ska 
infektionen inspekteras och behandlas enligt lokala 
kliniska rutiner.
Kontraindikationer
IODOSORB förband ska inte användas på torr 
nekrotisk vävnad eller på patienter med en känd 
känslighet mot jod eller någon av de andra 
komponenterna.
Använd inte IODOSORB förband hos barn, gravida 
eller ammande kvinnor, eller patienter med 
sköldkörtelrubbningar (t.ex. Hashimotos tyreoidit 
eller icke-toxisk nodulär struma).
Varningar
Det finns en potentiell risk för interaktion med litium, 
vilket resulterar i en ökad risk för hypotyreos.
Använd inte IODOSORB förband tillsammans med 
kvicksilverantiseptika eller taurolidin. Om patienten 
ska genomgå sköldkörtelfunktionstester ska 
han/hon informera hälso- och sjukvårdspersonalen.
Försiktighetsåtgärder vid användning
Produktens maximala dos måste observeras. 
Särskild försiktighet måste iakttas vid användning 
hos patienter med nedsatt njurfunktion eller 
patienter som kan utveckla 
sköldkörtelkomplikationer på grund av jod, i 
synnerhet vid behandling av stora sår eller vid 
långvarig användning.
• IODOSORB förband är endast för engångsbruk och 

ska inte återanvändas eftersom korskontaminering 
eller infektion kan uppstå och förbandet kan bli 
ineffektivt. 

• Använd inte IODOSORB förband i närheten av 
ögon, öron, näsa eller mun.

• Produkten är endast för externt bruk.
• IODOSORB förband kan orsaka en lätt övergående 

smärta under den första timmen efter behandling. 
Detta är ett tecken på att produkten börjar 
rengöra såret. Ibland kan IODOSORB förband 
orsaka att huden runt sårkanterna sväller eller 
rodnar. Detta går oftast över. Om dessa symtom 
kvarstår eller om patienten upplever några andra 
symtom ska han/hon kontakta hälso- och 
sjukvårdspersonalen.

• Kontakt med huden runt sårkanterna/den intakta 
huden ska ske så lite som möjligt.

• Det är möjligt att en vidhäftande skorpa bildas om 
IODOSORB förband tillåts torka.

• En enda applicering av IODOSORB förband ska inte 
överskrida 50 g (motsvarande 5 x 10 g påsar) och 
inte överskrida 150 g (motsvarande 15 x 10 g 
påsar) som appliceras under en vecka.

• Behandlingstiden får inte överskrida 3 månader.
Produkten är endast avsedd för användning av 
hälso- och sjukvårdspersonal.
Bruksanvisning
Applicera IODOSORB förband 
1. Tvätta händerna noggrant före och efter 

användning. Använd handskar och rengör såret 
samt det omgivande området, antingen med en 
svag vattenstråle eller koksaltlösning. TORKA INTE 
sårytan.

2. Ta av gasvävsskyddet på båda sidorna av pastan.
3. Klipp eller forma efter sårets form. Täck såret helt 

med ett lämpligt sekundärt förband. Applicera 
kompressionsbandage om så är lämpligt. 
Eventuellt kvarvarande IODOSORB förband ska 
kasseras på grund av att steriliteten har förlorats.

Byta IODOSORB förband
1. IODOSORB förband ska bytas när det har mättats 

med exsudat och all jod har frigjorts. Detta 
indikeras av att färgen försvinner, vanligtvis två till 
tre gånger i veckan. Om såret har en kraftig 
utsöndring kan det behöva bytas varje dag. Om 
IODOSORB förband inte blir mättat av exsudat är 3 
dagar den längsta tiden mellan bytena.

2. Blötlägg förbandet i några minuter om det behövs 
och avlägsna det sedan.

3. Avlägsna försiktigt IODOSORB förband med hjälp 
av en vattenstråle eller koksaltlösning.

4. Torka försiktigt bort överflödig vätska och lämna 
sårytan något fuktig innan IODOSORB förband 
appliceras igen.

5. Kassera enligt lokala kliniska rutiner eller släng 
bort på ett hygieniskt sätt efter användning.

Om du tror att ett allvarligt tillbud har inträffat när 
denna enhet använts ska du rapportera det till 
tillverkaren och behörig myndighet.
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
En kopia av sammanfattningen av 
säkerhetsprestanda och klinisk prestanda (SSCP) 
finns tillgänglig på 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

SE

Dostupnost produktu
66001290 5 x 5 g
66001291 3 x 10 g
66001292 5 x 10 g
66001293 2 x 17 g
◊Ochranná známka společnosti Smith+Nephew
Datum vydání 01/2025. Revize 01. 
Tento produkt může být chráněn jedním nebo více 
patenty USA. www.smith-nephew.com/patents

IODOSORB◊ 
DRESSING
Kadexomerové krytí s jódem
Popis
Krytí IODOSORB◊ jsou sterilní tmavě hnědá pastová 
krytí s gázovou ochrannou vrstvou na obou stranách. 
Pasta se skládá z kadexomeru (mikrokuliček z 
modifikovaného škrobu), polyetylenglykolu a jódu. 
Kadexomerové kuličky jsou biologicky rozložitelné.
Krytí IODOSORB absorbují nadbytečný exsudát a 
odumřelou tkáň z lůžka rány a zabíjejí bakterie na 
povrchu rány.
Přitom se přetváří na měkký vlhký gel.
Indikace
Krytí IODOSORB jsou indikována k topické léčbě 
chronických exsudujících ran, jako jsou žilní bércové 
vředy, diabetické vředy na nohou a tlaková poranění.
Krytí IODOSORB lze použít při kompresní léčbě.
Krytí IODOSORB lze použít na infikované rány. Pokud 
se přípravek používá na infikované rány, infekce se 
musí přezkoumat a ošetřit podle místního klinického 
protokolu.
Kontraindikace
Krytí IODOSORB se nesmí používat na suchou 
nekrotickou tkáň nebo u pacientů se známou 
citlivostí na jód nebo na kteroukoli z ostatních 
složek.
Krytí IODOSORB nepoužívejte u dětí, těhotných 
nebo kojících žen nebo u pacientů s poruchami štítné 
žlázy (např. Hashimotova tyroiditida nebo netoxická 
nodulární struma).
Výstrahy
Hrozí potenciální riziko spolupůsobení s lithiem 
vedoucí ke zvýšené možnosti vzniku hypotyreózy.
Krytí IODOSORB nepoužívejte současně se 
rtuťovými antiseptiky nebo taurolidinem. Pokud má 
pacient podstoupit testování funkce štítné žlázy, 
měl by o tom informovat zdravotnického pracovníka.
Bezpečnostní opatření při použití
Musí být dodržena maximální dávka přípravku. 
Zvláštní pozornost je třeba věnovat použití u 
pacientů s poruchou funkce ledvin nebo u pacientů, 
u kterých se mohou rozvinout komplikace související 
se štítnou žlázou způsobené jódem, zejména při 
léčbě velkých ran nebo při dlouhodobém používání.
• Krytí IODOSORB jsou pouze pro jedno použití a 

nesmí se používat opakovaně, protože může dojít 
ke křížové kontaminaci nebo infekci a krytí může 
být neúčinné. 

• Nepoužívejte krytí IODOSORB v okolí očí, uší, nosu 
nebo úst.

• Výrobek je určen pouze pro vnější použití.
• Krytí IODOSORB může během první hodiny po 

léčbě vyvolávat mírnou přechodnou bolest. To je 
známkou toho, že produkt začíná čistit ránu. Krytí 
IODOSORB mohou občas způsobit opuchnutí nebo 
zarudnutí kůže kolem okrajů rány. To obvykle 
pomine. Pokud tyto příznaky přetrvávají nebo 
pokud se u pacienta vyskytnou nějaké další 
příznaky, měl by se obrátit na zdravotnického 
pracovníka.

• Je nutné minimalizovat kontakt s kůží kolem okrajů 
rány / nenarušenou kůží.

• Nechají-li se krytí IODOSORB vyschnout, může se 
vytvořit přilnavý strup.

• Jednorázová aplikace krytí IODOSORB nesmí 
překročit 50 g (odpovídá 5 sáčkům po 10 g) a v 
průběhu jednoho týdne lze aplikovat nejvýše 150 g 
(odpovídá 15 sáčkům po 10 g).

• Délka léčby nesmí překročit 3 měsíce.
Výrobek je určen pouze pro použití zdravotnickými 
pracovníky.
Návod k použití
Aplikace krytí IODOSORB
1. Před použitím a po něm si důkladně umyjte ruce. 

Rukama v rukavicích pod jemným proudem vody 
nebo fyziologického roztoku očistěte ránu a její 
okolí. Povrch rány NEVYSOUŠEJTE.

2. Odstraňte podkladní gázu na obou stranách pasty.
3. Ostřihněte nebo vytvarujte krytí do tvaru rány. 

Ránu zcela zakryjte vhodným sekundárním krytím. 
V případě potřeby použijte kompresní bandáž. 
Kvůli ztrátě sterility se musí zbývající krytí 
IODOSORB zlikvidovat.

Výměna krytí IODOSORB
1. Krytí IODOSORB se musí vyměnit, jakmile se 

nasytí exsudátem a uvolní se veškerý jód. To se 
projeví ztrátou barvy, obvykle dvakrát až třikrát 
týdně. Pokud je výtok z rány intenzivní, může být 
nutné měnit krytí denně. Pokud se krytí IODOSORB 
nenasytí exsudátem, je maximální doba mezi 
výměnami 3 dny.

2. Pokud je to nutné, nechte krytí několik minut 
nasáknout a poté ho odstraňte.

3. Opatrně odstraňte krytí IODOSORB proudem 
vody nebo fyziologického roztoku.

4. Před opětovným nanesením krytí IODOSORB 
jemně osušte přebytečnou tekutinu tak, aby byl 
povrch rány mírně vlhký.

5. Zlikvidujte ho v souladu s místními nemocničními 
postupy nebo ho po použití hygienicky vyhoďte do 
příslušného odpadu.

Pokud při používání tohoto prostředku dojdete k 
závěru, že došlo k závažné nežádoucí příhodě, 
oznamte to prosím výrobci a příslušným státním 
orgánům.
Complaints@Smith-Nephew.com
Kopie souhrnu údajů o bezpečnosti a klinické funkci 
(SSCP) je k dispozici na adrese 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

CZ

46275   0350209

Do not use if package is damaged / Ne 
pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé 
/ Bei beschädigter Verpackung nicht 

verwenden / No utilizar si el envase está dañado / 
Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada / 
Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata / 
Niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd is / 
Må ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er beskadiget / 
Må ikke brukes hvis pakningen er skadet / Ei saa 
käyttää, jos pakkaus on vaurioitunut / Använd inte 
om förpackningen är skadad / Nepoužívejte, pokud 
je obal poškozený / Nemojte upotrebljavati ako je 
pakiranje oštećeno / Mitte kasutada, kui pakend on 
kahjustatud / Μη χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η 
συσκευασία έχει υποστεί ζημιά / Ne használja, ha 
a csomagolás sérült / Nelietot, ja iepakojums ir 
bojāts / Jei pakuotė pažeista, nenaudoti / Nie 
używać, jeżeli opakowanie jest uszkodzone / A nu 
se utiliza dacă ambalajul este deteriorat / 
Nepoužívajte, ak je balenie poškodené / Ne 
uporabljajte, če je ovojnina poškodovana 

Green Dot / Point vert / Grüner Punkt / 
Punto Verde / Ponto Verde / Punto verde / 
Groene punt / Det grønne punkt / Grønt 

punkt / Vihreä piste / Den gröna punkten / Zelený 
bod / Zelena točka / Roheline täpp / Πράσινη 
βούλα / Zöld pont / Zaļais punkts / Žaliasis taškas 
/ Zielony punkt / Punct verde / Zelený bod / Zelena 
točka 

25°C/
77°F

Recyclable Packaging / Emballage 
recyclable / Recycelbare Verpackung / 
Embalaje reciclable / Embalagem 

reciclável / Imballaggio riciclabile / Recyclebare 
verpakking / Genanvendelig emballage / 
Resirkulerbar emballasje / Kierrätettävä pakkaus / 
Återvinningsbar förpackning / Recyklovatelný obal 
/ Pakiranje koje se može reciklirati / 
Ringlussevõetav pakend / Ανακυκλώσιμη 
συσκευασία / Újrahasznosítható csomagolás / 
Pārstrādājams iepakojums / Perdirbama pakuotė / 
Opakowanie nadające się do recyklingu / Ambalaj 
reciclabil / Recyklovateľný obal / Embalaža, 
primerna za recikliranje / Geri Dönüştürülebilir 
Ambalaj


